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tomilinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutancta.com

tomlinher1925@tutancia.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 1 ~

Frem
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Ce
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com>

FYI

Date: Aug 30, 2023, 10:01
From: tomlinher1925®@tutanota.com
To: rfenstermacher.esqg@gmail.com

U <7 Wed, Aug 30, 2023 - 10:01

B & Wed, Aug 30, 2023 - 10:01

i *f Wed, Aug 30, 2023 - 17:55

# Wed, Aug 30, 2023 - 17:55

Cc: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com, davidjas@davidjasiaw.com, fbi_fwra@fbi.gov

Subject; eviction

https:/fapp-tuta.com/maii/NQSfvIO--—9/Nd7RMbr—3-9?mail

as was supposed to be done last week. Why?

Still no word from you or jaskowiak as to meet at the house for the keys and walk through

Still no money from you fenstermacher. Why. Without money, 1 cannot see my
mother and you are violating weilheimers court order pertaining to my visits. Why are you
refusing to give me my mother's gift money but you give away mother's money to people
who are not authorized to have it? Why do you refuse to let mother go home as ledakis
said she could in the beginning and letting $90,000 per year be wasted on that tiny pig
pen that she has been forced to live in for 2 years? Why aren't you trying, as | have been
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doing for 2 years, finding much bigger, much nicer and much cheaper places for Mother
to be happy in where she can have some of her loved possessions?

You have been her guardian of the estate for over a year and you have not contacted
her in any way to see what she wants or needs. Why? You have allowed hundreds of
thousands of dollars to be wasted. Why? You agreed to have me evicted without asking
her. Why? You admitted in court 6 months ago, that you had not seen or spoken to
Mother, your(client, for about 2.5 years. How can you as her lawyer do things without
asking her what she wants? That is clear violation of the rules for lawyers, just like
jaskowiak has done on many instances.

Mother has been forced to live in solitary confinement in a sensory deprived
environment for 2 years. She has lost weight, has much less ability to walk normal because
she gets no exercise and has not been allowed to live and enjoy in the world as she had
been for her life before this scam started by the daughter. Mother has been deprived of a
phone, newspapers, magazines, her things from home (things that | had brought her were
always stolen by the staff, including 2 cell phones), flowers, visits from ministers, friends
letters from her friends and me and many more. Why?

POW's under the Geneva Convention have more privileges than my Mother. Why?
People in prison for all types of crimes have more priviliges than my Mother. Why?

Mother was NEVER claimed to have any mental disorder that would make her a
danger to herself or to others. No claims were ever made in court that Mother did
anything that justified a guardianship, especially by the daughter or jaskowiak. As i said
before many times, jaskowiak did not protect or defend mother in the petition hering
because he WANTED her to be guardianized for the Racket to steal her money.

Look at all the money that has been wasted by the guardians, their lawyers; klock,
jaskowiak and the nursing home. Compare that to the money Mother was NOT spending
before the guardianship. How can you, as mother's guardian of the estate, not change
that? Keep in mind, when Mother dies, 50% of the money left is my inheritance. You are
also my trust lawyer. You also have responsibility to me. | have toid you before, | do not
want you as my trust lawyer because you are incompetent and as a part of the Racket, you
are a crook and thief. You are allowing despictable and inhumane treatment to my 98 year
old Mother.

Rev. Arthur herring IHl

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.

httpa:/app futa com/mail/ NQSHIO--—8MNd7RMbr-3-9?mail 212
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i <¢ Fri, Sep 8, 2023 - 15:08

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanctacom + 3 ' i@ Fri. Sep 8, 2023 - 15:08

From
tomlinher192s@tutanota.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Ce
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Rfenstermacher Esq <rfenstermacher.esq@gmail.com>
Jlobach <jlohach@barley.com:>

jane herring visits

Gelsinger,

As you have been made aware by me to the fact that fenstermacher has refused to give
me my yearly gift money for almaost 2 months that my mother had given me and my sister
for 8 years and fenstermacher has given us for her for the past 2 years. He has also refused
to return the calls of people who had places for me to live as he said he would to confirm
they would be paid. Because of his deliberate refusal to pay me, to return those calls and
because | was evicted by his decision, | have been and will be living in my car. Without the
money to pay blumers so-called "monitor" her $75 per visit, He has denied me weilheimer's
order for visits and for that money. Fenstermacher has refused to respond to my emails on
this matter.

My mother would be outraged and disgusted that her so-called guardians, their lawyers
and all of those people who have been getting her money (without her knowing or
approving), but refusing to give her money to her son so he can live like a human being at
age 70 is barbaric and criminal. At her age of 98.5, does anyone care that she has not seen
her son for about 5 months and if she dies or totally loses her memory, she was denied to
see and be with her son?

Is this what guardianships are supposed to be: money for vultures and the victim forced
to live in a tiny pig pen, in solitary confinement, in a sensory deprived environment and with
none of her much loved possessions?

In addition, without any place to live and do legal work, | am being denied the use of
the court in this matter, along with weitheimer having the county IT person block my email
address to all county agencies and politicians and having my docket blocked from me
seeing and using my documents.

https://app.tuta.com!/mail/NQSIO--—~8/NdgBVT0----97mail 1/2
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Gelsinger, Thad M.

Gelsinger, Thad M. <TGelsinger@bariey.com>
to: tomlinher1925@tutanctacom » &8 Fri. Sep 8, 2023 » 15:47

Visits moving to Wednesdays

Good afternoon, Mr. Herring:

As you know, Judge Weilheimer has ordered that your visits with your Mother must be
supervised with those visits having recently been made available on the first and third
Mondays of the month. The supervisor that Ms. Blumer has arranged for is no longer
available on Mondays but can be available to supervise the visits on Wednesdays instead.
Accordingly, we will need to move your visits with your Mother to the first and third
Wednesdays of the month from 11:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m.

Thank you.

Thad

Thad M. Gelzinger, Esquire

2755 Century Blvd

Wyomissing, PA 19610

T: 610-370-8126 | x}256 } F: 610-372-8671
Bio | Linkedin :

Barley Snyder

PRACTICE EXCELLENCE® BARLEY.COM

Please update your records to reflect my new firm name and contact information. Thank you!

INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS EMAIL TRANSMISSIGN i$ PRIVILEGEC AND CONFDENTIAL. 1 YOU ARE ROT THE INTENDED RECIPSENT DF THIS EMAIL, DD NOT READ, DISTRIBUTE DR REPRODLUCE

THIS TRANSMISSION (INCEUDING ANY ATTACHMENTS). #F YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS EMAIL iN ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE SENDER 8Y TELEPHONE OR EMAIL REPLY.

https:/fapp.tuta.com/mall/NCSIO-—8NdgKRIX—F-97mail 1M1
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com I ¢ Mon, Sep 11, 2023 - 11:24

tombinher1925@tutanota.com
to; tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 3 = ‘ i Mon, Sep 11, 2023 - 11:24

From _
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Tgeisinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Cc
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Dshallcross <dshallcross@attorneygeneral. gov>
Jlobach <jlobach@barley.com>

jane herring paid visits

Gelsinger,

As you know from my previous email to you, | do not have any money for the past 4
months to pay blumer's friend to see my mother based on those made up and never proven
claims that | "agitate" my mother with my visits and my previously allowed phone calls that |
used to have before blumer canceled them in may 2022 when she got appointed as
guardian of person to my mother after | got the previous crook, logie, fired. My mother
went from the Racket, including weilheimer, of one crooked guardian and his shister
stealing from her to again weilheimer, more guardians, their lawyers, jaskowiak, klock and
my sister stealing from her and condemning my mother to die in a tiny room, alone, in
solitary confinement, in a sensory deprived environment and none of her cherished
possessions, instead of her large 3 bedroom, 3 bathroom house in a private gated
community worth about $500,000 and her $2 million bank acount where she was living very
happy and healthy and FREE.

As you also know, many times | have said | have not been allowed any way by the
Racket to prove my innocence of those made up charges by never named "staff", including
by having a cell phone used to record my visits. Cell phones do not lie. But, corrupt
monitors, corrupt guardians, corrupt lawyers and corrupt judges do lie and have done so
from the beginning of this guardianship scam.

As you know as a lawyer, without those people stating on the record in court that |
said or did something, those claims are only here say, just gossip. But, weilheimer, you and
the Racket have ignored that fact of law. As you also know, the basis of US law is a person is
innocent untit proven guilty in a court of law and a person has the right to face their

hitps:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/NQSIO-—3/Nedq6FF—-97?mail 113
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accusers. Once again, weilheimer, you and the rest in the Racket have also ignored that fact
of law.

Because | was evicted from my mother's house against her known wisshes and wants, |
have and will be living in my car. My monthly social security and welfare do not cover my
living, let alone wasting $150 for only 2 visits a month, with another blumer paid liar to lie in
her reports about me, that have been used before, to reduce my visits from 3x a week to 2x
a week and nov\; only 2x a month.

Is this what weilheimer, jaskowiak, blumer, my sister and you think how a 98.5 year old
woman should be treated: less priviliges than a POW and less privileges than any criminal in
prison while weilheimer, you and the rest in the Racket are stealing hundreds of thousands
of dollars from her for yourselves on a fake guardianship that | proved in court was based
on a fake "evaluation” of no independently accuracy? Weilheimer and the rest of the Racket
have only been using the court for retaliation and revenge on me because | have been
exposing this guardianship scam on my mother and how many thousands of other victims
on the radio, my website, with the DA and the FBI.

Fenstermacher has refused to reply to my emails for the past 2 months per me getting
my yearly gift money from my mother to live as she had done for 8 years to my sister and |
and fenstermacher has done for the past 2 years. | have sent him many emails telling him |
need the money to live. He and the Racket know without that money, there is no way | can
see, talk to or allowed by blumer to even write a letter to my mother. | have not seen my
mother for over 4 months. Punished for what? Because unlike my sister, | am not going
along with the scam? Weiheimer and the Racket put me in prison twice to scare me for
exposing the scam and them.

Since blumer is guardian of the person, it is HER/your job to get fenstermacher to give
me the money my mother wants me to have to live and if | have to, to pay to see her before
she dies. Does blumer/you know or care that is also part of her job and yours as her one of
many shisters and "care manager” (klock) she hired WITHOUT any authorization to do so
and charge my mother for them, including giving herself a pay raise? Blumer has never
shown any concern for my mother’s welfare or happiness. She excuses and deflects her
gross corruption and incompetence on lies about me.

The law attached is extremely specific, but has been totally ignored by the Racket and
this scam. Is this how a 98.5 year old woman should be treated and living until she dies?
Just keep her alive long enough to get as much of her money as possible, even if she
becomes a invalid because of lack of exercise and depressed because of nthing to do and
nobody she loves sees her? For that, according to the Racket, she should be paying $90,000
a year for a tiny room and not allowed to go home or enjoy life and be happy, while the
Racket steals from her with made up billing hours and fake "evaluations"? Since nobody
took the quack’s ;edakis advice the first time where he said my mother could live at home

hitps:ffapp.tuta.com/mail/NQSHt0-~-9/Ne3q6FF—97?mail 213
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and with me there, everything was working fine, then why did weilheimer hire him a second
and third time and believe him THEN? Was it because he trashed and fied about me to force
me to waste money on a lying "monitor” to punish me more by reducing my visits more and
more, BUT weilheimer praised my sister and canceled any visit times on my sister after my
sister had kidnapped my mother, forced my mother to stay with her, starved and tormented
my mother until mother had to go to the hospital, by ambulance, unconcious, confined to
bed for 6 weeké and treated for starvation. During those 6 weeks, my mother had to have
daily blood tests (42 times) and daily needles in the stomach (42 times)} to prevent blood
clots. While in the hospital, mother also got covid where she could have died. Then she was
dumped at her present low rated nursing home where she got covid again and influenza
where she could have died. That place, manatawny Manor, had just opened up after being
closed for months for a massive covid outbreak. about 39% of people that die from ovid,
die in nursing homes.

For the record, based on 16 hours a day | could have spent with my mother since she
was kidnapped on august 25 2021 by my sister and the first gurdian logie, out of a possible
12,240 hours | could have been with my mother, | have only been allowed to see mother for
215 hours. Is this and the Racket's idea of a guardianship for a now 98.5 year old woman
and mother?

| will be waiting for your reply AND results from fenstermacher.

Rev. Arthur herring HI

Sent with Tutanota; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:

https://tutanota.com
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com B < Mon, Sep 11, 2023 - 13:07
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com © @& Mon, Sep 11, 2023 « 13:07
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com £ *F Mon, Sep 18, 2023 - 11:28

tomiinher1925@tutanota.com _
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 4 » & Mon, Sep 18, 2023 - 11:28

From _
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Te
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Ce
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Rfenstermacher Esq <rfenstermacher.esq@gmail.com>
Fbi Fwra <fbi_fwra@fbi.gov> Davidjas <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com>

jane herring visit

gelsinger,

What is your latest "rules” per visiting my mother, since | have not seen her for about 5
months because | have no money and fenstermacher has refusd to reply to my many emails
of when will he give me my yearly gift money from my mother so | can live and see her? As
you know, | have to pay blumer's hand picked liar $75 per a 1 hour visit. Weilheimer's court
order said | was entitled to the money to live and, for never proven lies about me, | had to
pay the previous liar and the current one (if it is the same one) $75 per visit. No money
means | cannot see my mother, while you shisters and guardians steal her money and force
her to live in a tiny room, in solitary confinement and in a sensory deprived environment
and going against her wishes of having me evicted from her house. How barbaric and
inhumane against an elderly woman of almost 99 years old.

My mother will son be 99. Do you people in the racket expect her to live many more
years and that she has no interest in seeing her son and me see her? FYI. My birthday is
novemebr 2nd. [ guess blumer, jaskowaik and the others wil play their same games as last
year and earlier this year: no visits for her on my birthdat, thanksgiving, Christmas, no new
years, no valentine's day, no Easter, no Good Friday, no mother's day, no mom's birthday.

FY1. A eighbor of my mother calied me and told me peopel were at the house to do
something. | supposed to change the locks. How come nobody wanted to meet me as
weiltheimer said to do in her order and | wanted to have a walk through to prove | did not
do any damage, as weilheimer said | would have to pay for if I did. Since nobody wanted to
do that, | will not be responsible for any items missing or what someone claims is damage.

Rev. arthur herring 11l

hitps:/app.tuta.com/mailNQSIO-—9/Neculry-—-87?mail 172
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com §) ¢ Tue, Sep 19, 2023 - 09:49

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
10: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 4 ‘ i Tue, Sep 19, 2023 - 09:49

From
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@bariey.com>

Cc
Fbi Fwra <fbi_fwra@tbigov> Dshalicross <dshallcross@attorneygeneral.gov>
Rfenstermacher Esq <rfenstermacher.esg@gmail. com>

Bce
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com:

jane visits

gelsinger,

No word from you or fenstermacher. A 98 year old woman’s happiness is not that
mportant to you or your client, just her money? Do laws mean anything to either of you?
Rev. Arthur herring i

Sent with Tutanota; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tutanota.com

hitps:/fapp tuta.com/maiNCGSfviO-—9/NehgykV-—97mail
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com il *# Wed, Sep 27, 2023 - 09:04

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com A
10 tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 8 ~ il Wed, Sep 27, 2023 - 09:04

From .
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Cc

Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Dshallcross «dshallcross@attorneygeneral.goy>
Lbaker <lbaker@pasen.gov> Erin Serre <erinserre@pasenate.com>

Rfenstermacher Esq <rfenstermacher.esq@gmail.com> Fhbi Fwra <fbi_fwra@fbigov>

Ryan Oister <ryan.oister@mail house.gov> Meck, Brian <Brian.Meck@pasenate.cam>

jane herring visits

Gelsinger,

You still have not responded to any of my previous emails about you/your client
(guardian of person blumer) changing the days to visit my 98 year old mother and the fact
that Mother's other guardian, fenstermacher (guardian of estate since may 2022) refuses to
provide Mother's yearly gift money to me for the past 10 years instead of presents to use.

As you know, fenstermacher, against my Mother's longtime expressed wants (see
attached and the law), had me evicted from my Mother's house a month ago.
Fenstermacher had refused to confirm, with the various people who had places for me to
rent, that they would be paid. Because of fenstermacher’s obvious chiidish temper tantrum
because of me exposing his and my sister's many attempts to take money from mother
without her knowledge or permission (which | always stopped), fenstermacher had me
evicted and refuses to provide Mother's gift money that he had done twice after Mother
was not able to do herself after she was taken prisoner based on the criminal actions of this
fake guardianship that she has been a victim of by the Racket for the past two years.

Because of fenstermacher refusing to obey both the law and both of Mother's wishes
of gift money and me living in her home, | have not been able to pay pam blumer's paid liar
to see my Mother for the past 5 months or allowed to call her or write to her. | have NO
belief that any letters | would write would ever be given to her. | have been forced to live in
my car and live on the little welfare | get each month, while the legal vultures and the
guardians feast on my Mother's assets, based on made up billing hours by various lawyers

hitps:/fapp.tuta.com/maiifNQSviO-—9/NfL{Tug—97mail 112
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and for people who have no justification for payment of hundreds of thousands of dollars
so far.

Since you are one of blumer's many lawyers, why does she not care, as guardian of
person, to have her client, at 98.5 years old, trying to have as many visits as possible for my
Mother for her health and happiness? According to blumer in court, she only sees my
mother once a month. At her new rate of $125 an hour? How does blumer think her time
has that much value? Why hasn't blumer wanted to get Mother back home where ledakis
said she could stay and with me there everything was fine? Why has blumer and the others
in the Racket, including my sister, wanted Mother to live in a much nicer, much bigger and
much cheaper place for Mother to live where she could have some of her many possessions
to make Mother feel more relaxed, instead of Mother's current, very tiny, locked in section
for the past 2 years? No access to any reading materials, no access to the world as she used
to have? Why?

Is THIS your clients idea of being a guardian of a human life at 98.5 years oid? Why don't
blumer, you, jaskowiak, klock, fenstermacher read the attached Title 20 section 5521
attached and obey it. Mother's life, welfare and happiness are being denied and her money
wasted.

Rev. Arthur herring {ii

Sent with Tutanota; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tutanota.com

https:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/NQSVIO-—9/NTL | Tug—9?maif
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4. No. Until further notice, you are not permitted to bring food for Jane.

Thad

Thad M. Gelsinger, Esquire

2755 Century Blvd

Wyomissing, PA 19610

T: 610-370-8126 | x1256 | F: 610-372-8671
Bio | Linkedln

Barley Snyder

FPRACTICE EXCELLENCE® BARLEY.COM

Please update your records to reflect my new firm name and contact information. Thank you!

From: tomlinher1925@tutancta.com <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com>

Sent: Thursday, October 5, 2023 9:29 AM

To: Pbiumer <pblumer@hotmail.com>

Cc: Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com>; Gelsinger, Thad M.
<tgelsinger@bartey.com>; Mark Kessler <MKessler@manatawnymanorpa.com>
Subject: table

Did my mother ever gét a table | told kessler to give her about a month ago? Except
for that very tiny and unusable thing on wheels, she has no place to look at things or put
things, except on the floor as she has had to do since she was kidnapped and dumped there
in October 2021. [ will be bringing her, various things on my visits.

1. Are friends of hers allowed to send her letters, cards, etc, without them being opened
and inspected by staff or you?

2. Is she allowed to make phone calls to her friends and get calls from friends without staff,
you or a paid monitor violating their right of free speech?

hitps./fapp.futa.com/mail/NQGSfvIO--—9/Ng0a jwT—-9?mail 914
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3. Are ministers allowed to visit my mother without them having a staff or paid monitor
violate their right of free speech?

4. Since it has been established as fact that my Mother never did have any food restrictions
or food allergies and it was proven that any food | brought her did NOT cause her legs to
be swollen as | have been constantly been accused of causing and Mother's "owner's","care
manager" and staff were not following the house doctor's directions of care to Mother;s
legs causing them to stay enlarged, then are we allowed to have lunch together again and is
there any reason why she cannot keep food in her room as she had been for a long time to

enjoy? | have noticed she has lost weight.

As you recail, you made the statement many months ago that Mother had fellow
prisoners in her room talking and spending time with Mother. They were there ONLY
because Mother had food that | had brought her, including ice cream. | was the one who
helped bring some enjoyable time for Mother because those people came for the food that
they could not get because they were only had access to their 3 basic meals a day at the
prison. Those prisoners also enjoyed the various reading materials | gave mother Mother at
my visits.

Rev. arthur herring 1li

Sent with Tutanota; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:

https:./Autanota.com

INFORMATION CONTAHNED IN THIS EMAIL TRANSMISSION IS -F'RI\HLEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL IF YOU ARE NOY THE INTENDED RECIPIENT QF THIS EMAIL, 50 NQT READ, DISTRESUTE QR REPROLUCE
THIS TRANSMISSION {INCLUBING ANY ATTACHMENTS). IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS EMAIL IN ERROR, FLEASE IMMEDHATELY NGTIFY THE SENDER BY TELEPHOME OR EMAIL REPLY.
tomiinher1925@tutanota.com i ~f Fri, Oct 6, 2023 - 10:19
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i ®m Fri, Oct 6, 2023 « 10:19
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com U < Sun, Oct 8, 2023 - 09:25
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <*7 Thu, Oct 5, 2023 - 09:29
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com A i@ Thu, Oct 5, 2023 - 09:29

Gelsinger, Thad M.

Gelsinger, Thad M. <tgelsinger@barley.com>
to: tomhinheri925@tutanota.com + 2 ~ &8 Thu, Oct 5, 2023 - 16:48

From
Gelsinger, Thad M. <tgelsinger@barley.com>

To
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com:

Pbiumer <pblumer@hotmail.com>

Ce

Mark Kessler <MKessler@manatawnymanorpa.comn>

RE: table

Mr. Herring:

We disagree with the foundational premises of your statements in this email and, as I've
said many times, we will not relitigate issues previously decided with you. However, since it
has been several months since you visited Jane, we wanted to respond to some of your
inquiries for the sake of clarity.

1. Jane's friends are certainly permitted to send her letters and cards. It is our goal to
keep Jane healthy and happy so any uplifting communications are welcomed.
Correspondence may be reviewed to ensure compliance with the Court's Orders.

2. Jane’s friends are welcome to reach out to speak to her. When anyone has attempted
to contact Jane, Manatawny Manor staff asked them to first reach out to Pam.
Nobody has followed up with doing so.

3. Ministry visits are arranged as permitted by Manatawny Manor guidelines. However,
to the extent that this inquiry is an attempt to use any credentials you may have to
evade the language of the Court's Orders, we believe the Court’s Orders govern.
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4. No. Until further notice, you are not permitted to bring food for Jane.

Thad

Thad M. Gelsinger, Esquire

2755 Century Blvd

Wyomissing, PA 19610

T: 610-370-8126 | x1256 | F: 610-372-8671
Bio | LinkedIn

Barley Snyder

PRACTICE EXCELLENCE® BARLEY.COM

Please update your records to reflect my new firm name and contact information. Thank you!

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com>

Sent: Thursday, October 5, 2023 9:29 AM

To: Pblumer <pblumer@hotmail.com>

Cc: Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutancta.com>; Gelsinger, Thad M.
<tgelsinger@barley.com>; Mark Kessler <MKessler@manatawnymanorpa.com>
Subject: table

Did my mother ever get a table | told kessler to give her about a month ago? Except
for that very tiny and unusable thing on wheels, she has no place to look at things or put
things, except on the floor as she has had to do since she was kidnapped and dumped there
in October 2021. | will be bringing her, various things on my visits.

1. Are friends of hers allowed to send her letters, cards, etc, without them being opened
and inspected by staff or you?

2. Is she allowed to make phone calls to her friends and get calls from friends without staff,
you or a paid monitor violating their right of free speech?
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com 7 Thu, Oct S, 2023 - 09:29
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com A i@ Thu, Oct 5, 2023 » 09:29
Gelsinger, Thadl M. & @ Thu, Oct 5, 2023 - 16:48
tomiinher1925@tutanota.com {j <¢ Fri, Oct6,2023 - 10:19

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 5 - @8 Fri, Oct 6, 2023 - 10:19

From
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Gelsinger, Thad M. <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Cc
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Dshallcross <dshallcross@attorneygeneral.gov>
Fbi Fwra <fbi_fwra@fbigov> llobach <jlobach@barley.com> Rfenstermacher Esq <rfenstermacher.esgq@gmail.com>

RE: table

gelsinger,

Stop using that BS word "litigate”. We are not talking about a dented fenter or a tree in
someone's yard. This is about the happiness, wellfare and life of a 98.5 year old woman. |
attached the law again in case you forgot what it is and blumer's and fenstermacher’s role in
it.

Why can't you/blumer admit you were wrong and lied and that there is NO reason why
my Mother cannot have the food she wants, as much as she wants and when she wants it?.
Mother has No diet restrictions, NO food allergies. Why does blumer pretend/ignore that |
called the EMT 2 days after | saw Mother's legs swollen because nobody had done anything
at the prison? | believed it could have been a deadly blood clot. The DATE was about
Novemebr 2021, only 1 month after she was dumped into that prison. Mothe had been to

her primary doctor, of 21 years, one month after her daughter filed the petition and Mother
was in excellent health.
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Why do you/blumer ignore common sense and accept the fact that under blumer's
ownership of Mother, blumers denial of exercise, activities that Mother used to have in her
normal days, are probably the real reasons for my Mother's legs to be swollen from
Novemebr 2021 to middle of this year. Plus, the lack of attention by blumer to make sure
the staff always put the special socks on Mother and use the creme that the prison's house
doctor said to do. | kept seeing neither was done on my visits. A once a month visit (if ever
that) by blumer does not able tend to the needs and wants of a elderly person. Blumer said
she had 10 people as victims. She clearly cannot do care for so many, if even one. Why
can't mother have have normal food? You still refuse to say. Blumer has lied/ignored as to
the cause of the swollen legs and always biamed my food with NO facts to back up her
liable.

Your responses below are basically all lies. Her friends have called blumer, but she never
returns their calls. Why do they or anyone have to get blumer's "permission” to call their
friend? | had ministers of churches refused to see Mother by the staff. What are you, blumer
afraid of? Her friends have written and asked for mother to call them, but Mother never
does. According to you, Mother's letters are opened and screened, so why do her freinds
never get a call from mother.

Why can't mother have a phone in her room, be able to go into society, walk outside,
go across the street to eat the food she wants, eat my food that is fresh and the food she
always ate?

WHEN WAS MOTHER CLAIMED AND DETERMINED SHE HAD SOME TYPE OF MENTAL
DISEASE THAT

SHE HAD TO BE KIDNAPPED FROM HER HOUSE AND BE LOCKED UP AS A
PRISONER FOR LIFE

UNTIL HER DEATH?
WHY HAS BLUMER FORCED MOTHER TO BE KEPT IN A TINY CAGE UNTIL HER DEATH?
YOU STILL REFUSE TO SAY WHO THOSE 2 BLACK WOMEN WERE IN THE BACK OF THE
ROOM

DURING THE HEARING.

YOU STILL REFUSE TO SAY WHY SHE CANNOT HAVE A DECENT TABLE IN HER ROOM SINCE
OCTOBER

2021 WHEN SHE IS PAYING $90,000 A YEAR FOR HER PRISON CELL.
YOU STILL REFUSE TO SAY WHY SHE CANNOT HAVE ANY NORMAL FOOD TO EAT.
YOU STILL REFUSE TO SAY WHY MOTHER CANNOT BE ALLOWED INTO SOCIETY.
IS MOTHER CONSIDERED A HUMAN BEING BY BLUMER OR ONLY A BANK ACCOUNT FOR
HER,

HUSBAND, HIS LAW FIRM, KLOCK, JASKOWIAK AND FENSTRMACHER?

REV. ARTHUR HERRING il
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P.S.- As far as your comment and my credentials of being a minister, | am as much a
real minister as anyone else who claims they are a minister, rabbi, priest, etc. Untill someone
can prove only THEIR religion is the REAL one, then NO ONE has the legal or any other right
to challenge or claim someone is not a REAL person of their religion, at any level or title.
Can YOU prove your religion is real? The Constitution is very clear: “1st Amendment,
Freedom of Religion. |
Can YOU prove you are a REAL fawyer and blumer is a REAL guardian, based on
blumer/your actions and treatment to my Mother's health, welfare and happiness according
to Title 20, section 5521 as attatched, as per the oath you took to be a lawyer?

Sent with Tutanota; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tutanota.com

Oct 5, 2023, 16:48 by tgelsinger@barley.com:

“ew

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ) <¢ Sun, Oct8, 2023 » 09:25
tomilinher1925@tutanota.com i &k Sun, Oct 8, 2023 - 09:25
tomlinher1925@tutanota.co.m “f Mon, Nov 20, 2023 + 11:49
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com &  Mon, Nov 20, 2023 - 11:49
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From
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Gelsinger, Thad M. <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Cc
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Rfenstermacher Esq <rfenstermacher.esq@gmail.com>
Davidjas <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com>

RE: table

gelsinger,

Why don't you ANSWER my questions? Does she have a table, at least a card table, for
her room yet, yes or no? After about 1.5 years of blumer being a so-called "guardianof
person” to my Mother, if not why not? Why doesn't blumer care if she has a table to put
things on instead of on the floor? A $90,000 a year pig pen does not give her a table and
Mather's slave owner does not want her to have one? | will be bringing her things to look at
and she needs a table, NOT that tiny thing on wheels.
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Also, why don't you explain why my Mother and | cannot have lunch together as we
always did, with the fresh food | brought to her, from her home? | repeat, she has no food
allergies and no diet restrictions of any kind.

Why does Mother have less priviliges than a POW under the Geneva convention and
have less priviliges than a person in prison for any type of crime? Why has she been denied
the freedom and abilities that she had when she lived at home? No body has claimed she
ever had any mental iliness where she was a threat to herself or others.

A 98.5 year old woman, locked in solitary confinement, not allowed outside into
society, in a sensory deprived environment for 2 years at $90,000 a year?

Is THIS blumer and your law firm's idea of guardianship and care of my Mother, with all
of the money that has been scammed by her, her husband, you, your law firm,, klock,
jaskowiak, fenstermacher and others?

Why is my Mother being treated less than a normal human being and being denied
anything she wants and wants to go?

Rev. arthur herring |l

Sent with Tutanota; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tutancta.com

Oct 5, 2023, 16:48 by tgelsinger@barley.com:

LI

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com +§ Mon, Nov 20, 2023 - 11:49

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com & Mon, Nov 20, 2023 - 11:49

https:#app.tuta.com/mail/NQSfvlO--—9/NgESeXH-—-87mail



1/18/25, 10:42 AM tomlinhert 925@tutanota.com - Tuta Mail: Login & Sign up for free

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com {l <f sat, Oct14, 2023 - 17:44

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + § = ‘ & Sat, Oct 14, 2023 « 17:44

From
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Cc

Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanotacom> Pblumer <pblumer@hotmail.com>
Rfenstermacher Esq <rfenstermacher.esq@gmail.com> Davidjas <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com>
Jlobach <jlobach@barley.com>

food for jane

gelsinger,

Since my Mother has no food allergies, no diet restrictions and only | proved her legs
became swollen about 1 month after she was dumped at the pig pen in November 2021
thus proving it was not my food that made her legs swollen. | was the only one who kept
bitching about her legs staying constantly swollen because she needed much, much more
exercise and medical attention at a hospital, not just from a old, semi retired doctor who
said just put some socks on them. | was constantly finding the staff was always ignoring
Mother's legs by not putting on the special socks and the creme on her legs as per the
house doctor's orders, her legs were not getting better, she was having a harder time to
walk because of her lack of care by the staff and oversight by blumer. This was still true even
after | stopped bringing Mother any food after September 2022 (in fact they had gotten
worse) and because Mother has not been allowed outside for 2 years for much needed
exercise and to be in society. None of the Racket of blumer, her many lawyers,
fenstermacher, klock, jsh, weilheimer and jaskowaik have done anything as they should be
doing for Mother's wellness and health. So, why are you still refusing to allow me to bring
in food to have a nice lunch with my mother as you stated | could not in your last email
since it was not my food, as it had been claimed by blumer and the rest of the Racket, that
made her legs swollen?

Blumer refused to let me see my Mother on her birthday, Mother's Day, Easter, Good
Friday and Valentine's Day this year and not being able to have sandwiches, cake cake and
ice cream with her, food that she eats there. In 2022, blumer refused visits with my mother
on my birthday, thanks giving, Christmas. no reason given. On November 2 is my 70th

https://app.tufa com/mallNQSVIO--8/Ngk8 X To--=-87rmail 12
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birthday. Will blumer deny me time with her then? How inhumane and barbaric are her
"owners" for not letting a 98.5 year old woman have some happiness in her life where she
has a nice meal, time and closeness with her son, who has fought hard to get her back
home as the court's hand picked, so-called "expert” ledakis said she should stay? Why is
blumer and the rest of the Racket refusing to let my Mother live as a human being? She
only has a little forgetfullness. She was never accused of having any kind of mental iliness
by anyone where she is a threat to herself or others since day 1 of this scam. She has been
kept locked up and isolated from society which is cruel and unusual punishment, a clear
violation of her constitutional rights and Title 20, section 5521.

Also, as far as your remark recently about me not being a real ordained minister, | was
legally ordained by a church and my church is registered in Harrisburg as a non profit
organization. For that matter, | challenge anyone to prove their religion is the only real
religion and only their ministers, rabbi's or who ever are the only real ones and no one else’s
is of any religion.. That is why the 1st amendment says ALL people have the right of
freedom of religion, no matter what their's is or what their beliefs are. | know as a fact, other
ministers were denied to see my Mother by blumer. They would have given my Mother
someone to talk to and confide in about what she is thinking and feeling being away from
the life's many pleasures at 98.5 that she used to have before this scam was started on her
by her estranged daughter just for Mother's money. Money that the Racket is feasting on
now and has been doing so from the beginning.

Rev. arthur herring 1l

Sent with Tutanota; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https.//tutanota.com
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tomlinher1925@tutancta.com i *F Sat, Oct 14, 2023 « 17:44

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 5 - ‘ &8 Sat, Oct14, 2023 « 1744

Frem
tomlinher1925@tutancta.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Ce

Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@&tutanota.com> Pblumer <pblumer@hotmail.com>
Rfenstermacher Esq <rfenstermacher.esqg@gmail.com> Davidjas <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com>
llobach <jlobach@bartey.com>

food for jane

gelsinger,

Since my Mother has no food allergies, no diet restrictions and only | proved her legs
became swollen about 1 month after she was dumped at the pig pen in November 2021
thus proving it was not my food that made her legs swollen. | was the only one who kept
bitching about her legs staying constantly swollen because she needed much, much more
exercise and medical attention at a hospital, not just from a old, semi retired doctor who
said just put some socks on them. | was constantly finding the staff was always ignoring
Mother's legs by not putting on the special socks and the creme on her legs as per the
house doctor's orders, her legs were not getting better, she was having a harder time to
walk because of her lack of care by the staff and oversight by blumer. This was still true even
after | stopped bringing Mother any food after September 2022 (in fact they had gotten
worse) and because Mother has not been allowed outside for 2 years for much needed
exercise and to be in society. None of the Racket of blumer, her many lawyers,
fenstermacher, kiock, jsh, weilheimer and jaskowaik have done anything as they should be
doing for Mother's wellness and health. So, why are you still refusing to allow me to bring
in food to have a nice lunch with my mother as you stated | could not in your last email
since it was not my food, as it had been claimed by blumer and the rest of the Racket, that
made her legs swollen?

Blumer refused to let me see my Mother on her birthday, Mother's Day, Easter, Good
Friday and Valentine's Day this year and not being able to have sandwiches, cake cake and
ice cream with her, food that she eats there. In 2022, blumer refused visits with my mother
on my birthday, thanks giving, Christmas. no reason given. On November 2 is my 70th
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birthday. Will bilumer deny me time with her then? How inhumane and barbaric are her
"owners" for not letting a 98.5 year old woman have some happiness in her life where she
has a nice meal, time and closeness with her son, who has fought hard to get her back
home as the court's hand picked, so-called "expert" ledakis said she should stay? Why is
blumer and the rest of the Racket refusing to let my Mother live as a human being? She
only has a little forgetfullness. She was never accused of having any kind of mental iliness
by anycne where she is a threat to herself or others since day 1 of this scam. She has been
kept locked up and isolated from society which is cruel and unusual punishment, a clear
violation of her constitutional rights and Title 20, section 5521.

Also, as far as your remark recently about me not being a real ordained minister, | was
legally ordained by a church and my church is registered in Harrisburg as a non profit
organization. For that matter, | challenge anyone to prove their religion is the only real
religion and only their ministers, rabbi's or who ever are the only real ones and no one else's
is of any religion.. That is why the 1st amendment says ALL people have the right of
freedom of religion, no matter what their's is or what their beliefs are. | know as a fact, other
ministers were denied to see my Mother by blumer. They would have given my Mother
someéone to talk to and confide in about what she is thinking and feeling being away from
the life's many pleasures at 98.5 that she used to have before this scam was started on her
by her estranged daughter just for Mother's money. Money that the Racket is feasting on
now and has been doing so from the beginning.

Rev. arthur herring lil

Sent with Tutanota; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tutanota.com
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com {i “ Mon, Oct 16, 2023 « 12:00

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
ta: tomlinher1925@tutanctacom + 4 « A 8w Mon, Oct 16, 2023 » 12:00

From
tomlinher1925@tutanata.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Cc
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota com> Rfenstermacher Esq <rfenstermacher.esqg@gmail.com>
Davidjas <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com> Pblumer <pblumer@hotmail.com>

food

gelsinger

No word from you why | cannot bring food in for my mother and i to eat since she has
no food allergies and no diet restrictions and i proved her legs got swollen 1 month after
she got to that pig pen that your client thinks is good enough for her to live in a extremely
tiny room, in solitary confinement, in a sensory deprived environment, at $90,000 a year
until she dies.

My birthday is novemnber 2nd, the same date as last year when | was denied to be with
her, as she and | were denied together on thanksgiving and Christmas in 2022, and in 2023,
her birthday, mother's day, Easter, Good Friday, Valentine's day, No cake and ice cream with
her again? Why? You and blumer are getting paid to answer.
Rev. Arthur herring llI

Sent with Tutanota; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tutanota.com
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com T <7 Tue, Oct 17, 2023 - 11:20

tomlinhert925@tutancota.com
to. tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 5 ~ ) & Tue, Oct 17, 2023 - 1120

From
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Ce
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Jlobach <jlobach@barley.com> Davidjas <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com>
Rfenstermacher Esq <rfenstermacher.esq®@gmail.com> Pblumer <pblumer@hotmail.com>

food

gelsinger,

You continue to refuse to tell me why | cannot have food for us for lunch like we used to
do. Mother has no diet restrictions and no food allergies. Her legs were not swollen from
any food you/blumer claim | gave her.. Her legs became swollen 1 month after she was
dumped at the pig pen and her very dangerous leg condition was never properly taken care
of by blumer. .

When will blumer do what the law says about how guardians and guardianship are
supposed to work?
Rev, Arthur herring I

Sent with Tutanota; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tutanota.com
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i <*F Fri, Oct 20, 2023 « 16:58

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@1tutanota.com + 5 » ‘ @ Fri, Oct 20, 2023 - 16:58

From
tomlinher1925@1tutanota.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgeisinger@barley.com>

Ce

Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Davidjas <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com>
Rfenstermacher Esq <rfenstermacher.esq@gmail.com> Jlobach <jlobach@barley.com>
Pblumer <pblumer@hotmail.com>

jane herring' condition

Gelsinger,
| was appalled and extremely saddened to see my mother in such poor and thin
condition on October 18 2023. It had been about 4 months since | saw her.

The las t time | saw her she could walk with only a slight use of a cane. On wednesday,
she could barely stand up. She needed a staff man to basically hold her up. How many types
of drugs is she being forced to take?

When she saw me she almost collapsed because she was so happy. She was very
"agitated", basically angry, at the staff for being there watching us and she toid them to go
awahy. How much humiliation does a 98.5 year old woman have to endure, now with this
mary ellen, before her brandi, before that blumer making us eat lunch, be watched and
listen to by the staff, and before that logie and later blumer having the staff listen in on our
phone calls and listening at the door when we used to be allowed to eat lunch in her room.
Mother knew she was being listened to and when she had to talk at the staff desk with
someone listening to her.

She cried and hugged me tight for almost 5 minutes when we met. We went into the
meeting room and she kept saying she did not want the monitor there and she said it
verbally out loud. She actually turned her chair around so she did not have to look at her.

How can 2 guardians, their lawyers, care manager and the so-called lawyer for mother
NOT be able take care of one person? Mother had no health problems or walking issues
before all of you got involved. She is much thinner than she was 4 months ago. She was at
her primary doctor a month after the daughter had filed the petition. She had no financial
problems before all of you got involved.
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The only common denominator all of you have to Mother is her money you are
draining from her for only your onw benefit, NOTHING for Mother's benefit. | brough her
many things on wednesday from her many trips, newspapers, roses, no slip socks, soap,
kleenex, body wash and other items. | wonder how much the staff has stolen by now.

When will the monitor's report be available. | want to see how many more lies are in it
this time that | wasn't aliowed to protect myself from.

Also, you and blumer have refused to say why my mother and | cannot have lunch
together with the food she has always eaten. How many times do | have to say she does not
have any food restrictions and has no food allergies. What are your reasons for denying me
to walk her down to her room and be in her room? Why do you refuse to answr my emails?
Rev. Arthur herring il

Sent with Tutanota; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tutanota.com
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Mon, Oct 23, 2023 + 09:41

tomiinhert925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 4 « ‘ i Mon, Oct 23, 2023 » 09:41

From
tomlinher1925 @tutanota.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Cc
Rfenstermacher Esq <rfenstermacher.esq@gmail.com> Davidjas <davidjas@davidjaslew.com>
Tomiinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Pblumer <pblumer@hotmail.com>

monitor report

gelsinger

When will | get a copy of the monitor report fom recent meet with my Mother? Why
can't a regular table, instead of that very tiny one, be put into Mother's room after me
complaining for the 2 years she has been there. Why can't blumer do at least one thing for
my mother at 98.5 to make her happy.

It is barbaric and inhumane for a so-called "guardian” to let a human being live in that
disgraceful way after the Racket's hand picked "expert" ledakis said mother could live at
home and with me there everything was fine.

it is disgusting from what | saw on wednesday, after not seeing my mother for 4
months, that my mother can barely stand up without a staff person almost keeping her up.
She needs exercise and normal everyday activity that she used to have at home and do for
herseif, not being caged like a animal in a zoo in her room either sitting in a padded iazyboy
chair or steeping in bed day and night.

After stealing as much money as the Racket can from her, where does Mother's health,
welfare and happiness start?
Rev. Arthur herring il

Sent with Tutanota; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tutanota.com

https:/fapp.tuta.com/mailMNQSIO—a/NhRIEMa-—-F-9?maif



1/18/25, 10:48 AM tomlinker1 925@tutanota.com - Tuta Mail: Login & Sign up for free

Gelsinger, Thad M.

Gelsinger, Thad M. <TGelsinger@barley.com>
to: tamlinher1925@tutanota.com + 4 » @ Mon, Oct 23, 2023 - 11:19

From
Gelsinger, Thad M. <TGelsinger@barley.com>

To
Looby, Tracey <Tracey.Loochy@montgomerycountypa.gov>

Cc

David laskowiak <davidjas@davidjasiaw.com>

rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com <rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com> Brittany Camp <BCamp@htis.com>
tomtinher1925@tutanota.com <tomlinher1925@tutancta.com>

Herring - Supervisor Notes

Good morning, Tracy:

Per the Court’s February 15, 2023 Order, as amended, the supervisor notes of visits between
Arthur Herring and Jane Herring are to be provided to the Court and all counsel.
Accordingly, attached are the notes from iast week’s visit with a copy, here, to all counsel
and Mr. Herring.

Thad

Thad M. Gelsinger, Esquire

2755 Century Blvd

Wyomissing, PA 19610

T: 610-370-8126 | x1256 | F: 610-372.8671
Bio | LinkedIn

Barley Snyder

PRACTICE EXCELLENCE® BARLEY.COM

Please update your records to reflect my new firm name and contact information. Thank you!

INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS EMAIL TRANSMISSION 15 PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL. iF YOU ARE NQT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT OF THIS EMAIL, DO NOT READ, DISTRIBUTE OR REPRODUCE
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Gelsinger, Thad M. [ @ Mon, Oct 23, 2023 + 11:19

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com A *f Mon, Oct 23, 2023 - 12:04

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutancta.com + 4 « & Mon, Oct 23, 2023 « 12:04

From
toamlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Gelsinger, Thad M. <TGelsinger@barley.com>

Ce
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Pblumer <pblumer@hotmail.com>
Davidjas <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com> Rfenstermacher Esq <rfenstermacher.esq@gmait.com>

Re: Herring - Supervisor Notes

gelsinger,

What is the reason for the "adult son™ being used by brandi and now this other
monitor since November 20227, | have a name. Why are those notes not typed up to look
professional and readable since they are being used for legal purposes?

What are her qualifications to listen accurately, make notes accurately, make quotes
accurately and while continuing to listen, etc.

Respond, something you don't do.

Rev. Arthur herring il

Oct 23, 2023, 11:19 by TGelsinger@barley.com:

LI 4

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ' «7 Mon, Oct 23, 2023 - 12:14

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i Mon, Oct 23, 2023 - 12:14
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Gelsinger, Thad M. i @ Mon, Oct 23, 2023 « 1119
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com A «7 Mon, Oct 23, 2023 « 12:04
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com & Mon, Oct 23, 2023 - 12:04
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com < Mon, Oct 23, 2023 - 12:14

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomiinher1925@tutanota.com + 4 = & Mon, Oct 23, 2023 - 12:14

From
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Cc
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanata.com> Jiobach <jlobach@barley.com> Davidjas <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com>
Rfenstermacher Esq <rfenstermacher.esq@gmail.com>

Re: Herring - Supervisor Notes

gelsinger,

Does this monitor have a computer so she can type her reports. { am not able to read
almost any of her scribblings. For this she gets $75 an hour? What are her qualifications?
Rev. Arthur herring lll

Oct 23, 2023, 12:04 by tomlinher1925@tutanota.com:

W

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com «¢ Mon, Oct 30, 2023 - 08:40

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com & Mon, Oct 30, 2023 - 08:40
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com “f Sun, Oct 29, 2023 - 14:44

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 2 i #@ Sun, Oct 29, 2023 -« 14:44

Frem
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Ce
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Jlobach <jlobach@barley.com>

visit

gelsinger,

you have refused to answer my question: since mother has no food allergies and no diet
restrictions, then why can't my mother and | have lunch together again, especially this
wednesday, the day before my birthday?
Rev. arthur herring |t

Sent with Tutanota; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:

https://tutancta.com

tomlinher1925@tutancta.com < Mon, Oct 30, 2023 - 08:45
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com il Mon, Oct 30, 2023 « 08:45
Gelsinger, Thad M. i @@ Mon, Oct 30, 2023 - 11:35
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Gelsinger, Thad M. 0y @8 Mon, Oct 23, 2023 - 11:19
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com A < Mon, Oct 23, 2023 « 12:04
tomlinher1925@tutancta.com # Mon, Oct 23, 2023 + 12:04
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com | <7 Mon, Oct 23, 2023 - 12:14
tomiinher1925@tutanota.com il Mon, Oct 23, 2023 + 12:14
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Mon, Oct 30, 2023 » 08:40

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com +2 ¥ @8 Mon, Oct 30, 2023 - 08:40

FWD: Re: Herring - Supervisor Notes

geisinger,

You still never responded to this email. | need a copy of her report TYPED, not scribbled.
You are using them for legal purposes and | need to know what she wrote. [s it too difficult
for her to type instead of scribble. BTW. My name is Arthur, Reverand, or Mr. Herring. NOT
adult son, something somebody told her to use, like the other paid liar used, brandi.

Rev. Arthur herring lli

Date: Oct 23, 2023, 12:14

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To: tgelsinger@barley.com

Cc tomlinher1925@tutanota.com, jlobach@barley.com, davidjas@davidjaslaw.com,
rfenstermacher.esq@gmail.com

Subject: Re: Herring - Supervisor Notes

L
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com «F Sun, Oct 29, 2023 « 14:44
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com A @8 Sun, Oct 29, 2023 + 14:44
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Mon, Oct 30, 2023 - 08:45

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomiinher1925@tutanota.com + 3 & &8 Mon, Oct 30, 2023 - 08:45

From
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Ce
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Davidjas <davidjas@davidjastaw.com>
Pblumer <pblumer@hotmail.com>»

visit

gelsinger
You still have not answered my question per food and on wednesday cake and ice
cream since the next day is my 70th birthday. Do you, jaskowiak, blumer and the rest of the
Racket believe denying a 98.5 year old mother some cake and ice cream near her son's
birthday should not be part of your ownership of her?
Rev. Arthur Herring il

Date: Oct 29, 2023, 14:44

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To: tgelsinger@barley.com

Cc: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com, jlobach@barley.com
Subject: visit

LI ]

https:/lapp.tuta.com/mail/NQSHIQ-—g/Ni-bQBZ-—97mail 1/2
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Gelsinger, Thad M.

Gelsinger, Thad M. <tgelsinger@barley.com>
ta: tomlinhert92s@tutanota.com + 2 =

From
Gelsinger, Thad M. <tgelsinger@barley.com>

To
tomtinher1925@tutanota.com <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com>

Cc
Davidjas <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com> Pblumer <pblumer@hotmail com>

RE: visit

Mr. Herring:

< Sun, Oct 29, 2023 + 14:44

&8 Sun, Oct 29, 2023 + 14:44

“¢ Mon, Oct 30, 2023 - 08:45

& Mon, Oct 30, 2023 - 08:45

& Mon, Oct 30, 2023 - 11:35

You may bring cake and ice cream, in an amount that your Mother can eat in one sitting, for

your birthday.

Thad

Thad M. Gelsinger, Esquire

2755 Century Blvd

Wyomissing, PA 19610

T: 610-370-8126 | x1256 | F: 610-372-8671
https:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/N Q5fvlO-—58/NIDDNSe---97mail
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <“/ Wed, Nov 1, 2023 » 18:59

tarmnlinher1925@tutanota.com
1o tomlinher1925@tutancta.com + 2 « ) i Wed, Nov 1, 2023 - 18:59

fFrom
tomlinher1925@tutancta.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Ce
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Ronald Fenstermacher <rfenstermacher@fenstermacheriaw.com:>

jane herring visit

gelsinger,

Before the visit began, | found a large American flag on a pole laying in the parking
lot. | picked it up to take inside. As | was walking into the building, behind me was the
monitor. She snapped that that flag cannot go into jane's roam. | ignored her as the | was
turning in the flag to the receptionist.

When | went to the meeting room, the monitor wanted to see what was in the bags
and | et her. | told her there are photo albums that cannot be replaced. | took out the 2
cake slices. | also told the monitor | had a name, not "adult son” as she had used in her
reports. She obviously took that from brandi's reports. | have also told you, just like with
brandi, that her notes are like a child's scribble. | have told you there is no excuse, at the
rate she is being paid and these reports are for legal reasons, that they cannot be typed. |
cannot understand her writing. Mother came to the room and again, as 2 weeks ago, she
looked very thin and had to use a cane to steady herself, all because of lack of exercise by
blumer. Mother hugged me hard and cried because she was so glad to see me. We went
into the room and the monitor went in. Mother said several times "does she have to be
here" and said softly to me she did not like the monitor. One time when the monitor left the
room, mother said she did not want to talk to me with her listening to what she was saying.
Very understandable for a woman that age who wants to talk of her private thoughts with
her son. We were eating the cake and ice cream and the monitor mentioned several times
that she was only allowed to eat a dixi cup amount of ice cream. | repeated to her what you
told me about mother could eat what she wanted, but could not take the food with her. |
mentioned your name and the monitor had no idea who you were. Mother only ate a little
cake, but loved the ice cream as if she had not had any for a very long time. While she was
eating the ice cream, the monitor kept taking either videos or pictures of her eating it.

https:/fepp.futa.com/mail/NQSfvIO--—8/NiCEBbp—97?mail 143
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When we left the room at the end, the monitor took the ice cream and said she was going
to put in a refriderator for her later. | do not think that will happen as the staff always stole
the food that used to be in mother's room. | gave mother roses again and several
newspapers. | gave her also a bag of souveniers that mother brought home from trips to
give her some happy memories.

When | left, | wanted to see the director, kessler. The receptionist said that blummer
said | could not see the director. Did you tell her that? If so, you and blumer have no
authority of who the director meets or who | meet. | have every right to talk to him about
my mother and what problems there are. | have been after him for months to put a regular
size table in her room so she can look at the newspapers, documents and other things |
bring her to make her happy. Mother just cannot become brain dead and physically
disabled because nobody is there to be a friend and give her someone to talk to who she
wants to be with and have her be in society and at home to see her loved possessions..

Blumer/you/lawyers/jaskowiak/fenstermache/jsh have only used mother for her
money and have total disregard for her physical and mental health and her happiness.
Mother is living in isolation, in solitary confinement and in a sensory deprived environment
for 2 years now. How is THAT how a 98.5 year old woman should be living every day
compared to how she was living before she was kidnapped by jsh and logie, put through 2
weeks of torture and torment at jsh's house that had mother pass out, had to be taken to
the hospital by ambulance unconcious, confine to bed for 6 weeks and had daily blood tests
an daily needles in the stomach to prevent blood clots, then got covid where she could
have died.

You have refused to answer my question of why mother and | cannot have lunch in her
room as we did before. | proved her legs became swollen 1 month after she was dumped
there so it was not any food that | brought her as first logie then blumer have been saying,
she has no diet restrictions and no food allergies. Also, the lie that | cause Mother "agitation
has been totally proven to be a lie because mother always wanted my phone calls, visits,
none of the staff had, who were watching us since june 2022, ever had to tell me to leave,
the staff listening in on our phone calis never said mother was "agitated" and the paid
monitors, since november 2022, never said | got mother "agitated" to where either mother
or them told me to leave. Your "experiment” has reached its limit, with nothing against me
with evidence, just empty here say.

| find it very interesting that neither you, jaskowiak or weilheimer and now Sterling want
me to have any way to protect myself from those made up lies by the Racket and never
named "staff". Why haven't anyone ever asked mother if | get her upset or if she does not

1 13

want to see me. Very simple to do. How much fonger is the Racket's "experiment" of "my
food” and "me agitating” going to go on? Even on zoom this year, brandi said all of our

visits were loving and happy.

https:#fapp.tuta.com/mailiNQSHIO——9/NiC6Bbp-—-97mail 2i3
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Also, why am | not allowed, since about june 2022 under blumer, to walk mother back to
her room and be in her room. Why do you refuse to give specific answers instead of vague
sentences?

Is Mother's lack of treatment and freedom to live as she did by the Racket your/their
idea of guardianship for anybody, let alone a 98.5 year old woman who had no issues living
at home and with me there everything was fine, according to ledakis in his first report. It is
also a fact that}askowiak refused to bring in anyone of the professionals mother deait with
every year to say she had NO problems, physically medically or financially where she
needed any guardians. Jaskowaik refused to defend mother against guardianship because
he WANTED her to be guardianized for the Racket for Mother's assets for them. Plain and
simple. A scam is a scam.

Would you want total strangers to treat YOUR mother the way you/racket are treating
my Mother and force YOUR mother to live in a dump that my Mother has to live in?
Rev. Arthur herring Ili

Sent with Tutanota; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tutanota.com

hitps:ffapp.tuta.com/mail/NQSfvIO-—9/NICEBbp—587?mail 3/3
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Gelsinger, Thad M. § @@ Mon, Oct 23, 2023 - 11:19
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <“f Mon, Oct 23, 2023 « 12:04
tomlinher1925®@tutanota.com i@ Mon, Oct 23, 2023 - 12:04
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Mon, Oct 23, 2023 - 12:14
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i@ Mon, Oct 23, 2023 « 12:14
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com «¢ Mon, Oct 30, 2023 - 08:40
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com @ Mon, Oct 30, 2023 - 08:40

Gelsinger, Thad M.

Gelsinger, Thad M. <TGelsinger@barley.com>
to: tomlinher1325@tutanota.com + 5 4 8 Thuy, Nov 2, 2023 - 08:03

From
Gelsinger, Thad M. <TGelsinger@bartey.com>

To
Looby, Tracey <Tracey.Lochy@montgomerycountypa.gov>

Cc

David Jaskowiak <davidjas@davidjasiaw.com>

rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com <rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com> Brittany Camp <BCamp@htts.com>
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <tomfinher1925@tutanota.com> RDeenis@montcopa.org <RDeenis@montcopa.org>

RE: Herring - Supervisor Notes

Tracy:

hitps: fapp.tuta.com/mail/NQSfviQ-—~3/MNiEuiep—97mail 114
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Gelsinger, Thad M. % @% Mon, Oct 23, 2023 - 11:19
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com A <“ Mon, Oct 23, 2023 + 12:04
tomlinher1925@tutancta.com ## Mon, Oct 23, 2023 - 12:04
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com < Mon, Oct 23, 2023 - 12:14
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com @@ Mon, Oct 23, 2023 - 1214
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Mon, Oct 30, 2023 - 08:40
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com #l Mon, Oct 30, 2023 - 08:40
Gelsinger, Thad M. @ @ Thu, Nov 2, 2023 - 08:03
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <“¢ Thu, Nov 2, 2023 + 19:49

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 3 - @ Thu, Nov 2, 2023 - 19:49

From
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Gelsinger, Thad M. <TGelsinger@barley.com>

e
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1325@tutanota.com> Rfenstermacher £sg <rfenstermacher.esg@gmail.com>
Davidjas <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com>

RE: Herring - Supervisor Notes
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gelsinger,

Her notes are more lies that | have complained about before, both with her and the
other paid liar. Her quotes are really only misquotes and are basically lies and words taken
out of context. | am not surprised how the Racket does not want me to have a cell phone to
protect myself from those lies. Monitors lie, cell phones do not. Clearly, the proven truth by
a cell phone will destroy the lies about me told by the Racket for the past 2.5 years and any
doubt that | am the only one fighting for my Mother' health and well being, for free. | am
the only one trying to stop the scam on her and take her back to where she used to be
happy, healthy and free. Plus, her finances being kept for HER and not a bunch of vultures..

What is your problem telling her to type her notes and for them to look professional
when working for a law firm? | have said that to you many times before. "Adult son" is not
my name and | did tell her that. | NEVER said my name is Artie. That was my name only as a
child because my father's name was also Arthur. [ told her either my name is Arthur or
Reverand, since | am a legally ordained minister. Who told her to do what the other paid
liar, brandi, did and refer to me that way? Do you think this a funny joke using a 98.5 year
old woman as the Racket's private ATM machine while the Racket ignores their
responsibiliies to my mother?

As per the large flag, | found it on the ground in the parking ot and took it to the
receptionist. The monitor followed me to the front door and told me | cannot put it in my
mother's room because it is too large. | ignored her as mary ellen (real name?) was right
behind me going inside. 1 told the receptionist about finding the flag and the monitor heard
me. Once again, more liars and lies to demonize me for your/Racket's benefit to later use to
deny me visit with my mother.

While we were eating the cake and ice cream, Mother loved the ice cream as if she had
not eaten any for a long time. The monitor kept taking pictures of her doing so. The
monitor said to me she cannot eat that much ice cream. | told her that you had said mother
can eat what she wants (rerhember mother never had any diet restrictions and no food
allergies) but she cannot take any of the food with her. She said blumer said mother can
only have a dixie size of ice cream. | said you said she can what she wants. The monitor did
not know who you were. Does anyone of the Racket know what they are doing, especially

| told the monitor the photo albums | was leaving with mother are not replaceable and
they better not "disappear”. As | have told you, and the director kessler, Mothr has no table
in her room than that very tiny one on wheels and is not able to have anything on it to look
at. mother has to put things on the floor. Does $90,000 a year for that tiny pig pen does not
get mother a table that she can use????

https://app.tuta.com/maifNQSHIO-—IMNIHRIZ0—-97mail 213
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As | was leaving, | was going to see director kessler, who has not responded to my
emails for many months. The receptionist stopped me and said blumer told him not to talk
to me. Is that true? If so, since when is the director of that place taking orders from blumer,
a outsider?
Rev. Arthur herring ili

Nov 2, 2023, 08:03 by TGelsinger@barley.com:

L

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ) < Thu, Nov 2, 2023 - 19:50
Gelsinger, Thad M. §) @ Thu, Nov 16, 2023 - 08:53
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i <F Sat, Nov 18, 2023 » 14:15
tomlinher1925@tutancta.com [ @& Sat Nov 18, 2023 « 14:15
Gelsinger, Thad M. @ @@ Thu, Dec7, 2023 - 09:00
/" tomlinher1925@tutanota.com 0 @& B Thu, Dec7,2023.09:12
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com G B *F Thu, Dec?, 2023 -09:14
Deenis, Rachel ' U @a Thu, Dec7, 2023 - 09:55
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com [k <f Thu, Dec7, 2023 - 14:42
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ) ¢ Sun, Nov 5, 2023 - 08:34

tomlinher1925@tutancta.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 4 ~ & Sun, Nov 5, 2023 - 08:34

From
tomiinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Cc
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Dshallcross <dshallcross@attorneygeneral.gov>
Fbi Fwra <fbi_fwra@fbi.gov> Pblumer <pblumer@hotmail.com>

jane herring

gelsinger,

By denying Mother to be in society, be with her friends, talk to them and be back
home to enjoy her loved possessions, you are keeping her in isolation, causing her mental
anguish, mental and physical detetioration. Those conditions are NOT reversible at her age
of 98.5.

You and the others of pam blumer's "entourage" are drastically depleting her assets.
You and those others, including bil blumer, were never approved by the court to charge my
Mother. You, her other lawyers and klock were hired by pam blumer and it is her
responsibility as expenses in her business as her business.

By forcing mother to be in isolation for 2 years in her locked in section, no phone, no
type of therapy for her condition of memory issue which is a violation of the ADA Act, you,
your law firm, klock and blumers are committing elder abuse and financial exploitation of
the elderly. Mother has lost weight because she is denied food. There is no reason why she
cannot have her own food since she has a refridgerator and she has no diet restrictions or
food allergies, ever.

Mother is a human being, not a slave with a bank account. You/blumer should be
fighting for mther to be back in her home as ledakis said she should be and with me there
everything was fine. Instead, you have mother in a low rated nursing home, locked in
solitary confinement in a sensory deprived environment.

Is this pam blumer/you/your law firm idea of guardian of person? Read the law.

Rev. arthur herring Il

https:/fapp_ tuta com/mail/NQSHvIO-—-8/NiUgNli—9?mail 1/2
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tomiinher1925@tutanota.com i *f Sun, Nov 5, 2023 - 09:34

tomlinhert925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925%@tutanotacom + 5 = ) # Sun, Nov 5, 2023 - 09:34

From '
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Ce
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com>» Dshallcross <dshallcross@attorneygeneral gov>
Rfenstermacher £sq <rfenstermacher.esq@agmail.com> Fbi Fwra <fbi_fwra@fbi.gov> llobach <jlobach@barley.com>

lunches

Gelsinger,

You never replied as to why, since my mother has no food allergies and no diet
restrictions and her leg swelling was first seen by me 1 month after she was dumped at her
pig pen and was NEVER caused by any of the fresh food | was giving her for our lunches
only 3 times a week, then why cant's she and | have lunches together and she keep food in
her room as we used to do?. She is much thinner than she was and that is not good for her
health. If she gets sick, she will not have any weight to use before she eats again.

Your clients, blumers, are NOT obeying the law and have not done anything for mother's
health, happiness and physical and mental abilities. Your only concern has been her bank
account for your business and blummers for their own financial greed.

will mother be denied again Christmas and Thanksgiving with me by blumer, as we
were last year? Is that blumer's and your idea of guardian of person? Elder abuse and
financial exploitation of the elderly!
Rev. arthur herring Ili

Sent with Tutanota; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tutanota.com
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com “¢ Sun, Nov 5, 2023 - 19:06

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 5 =~ A il Sun, Nov 5, 2023 . 19:06

Froem
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@bariey.com>

Ce

Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Pblumer <pblumer@hotmail.com>
Rfenstermacher Esq <rfenstermacher.esq@gmail. com> Davidjas <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com>
Dshallcross <dshallcross@attorneygeneral.gov>

home visits

gelsinger,

What did my mother ever do that she could not go home to visit to see her loved
possessions, if not stay there as ledakis said she could and with me? Why does she have to
be locked up in her cage 24 hours a day and forbidden to have the food she wants from
me, go into society and be neglected and ignored like an animal in a cage?

Rev. Arthur herring i

Sent with Tutanota; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tutanota.com
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <§ Tue, Nov 7, 2023 - 17:33

tomlinher1925@tutanocta.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1 = ‘ i@ Tue, Nov 7, 2023 + 17:33

From
tomlinher1325@tutanota.com

To
Jlobach <jlobach@barley.com>

Ce
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinhert925@tutanota.com:>

meet

Mr. Lobach,
Let's have a meeting atf your location for the benefit of my mother so she could be able

to enjoy the rest of her life as she was living it before this nightmare for her started.
Rev. Arthur herring Hi

Sent with Tutanota; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i “F Wed, Nov 8, 2023 - 10:58

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 7 & ‘ i Wed, Nov 8, 2023 - 10:58

From
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Ce

Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Rfenstermacher Esq <rfenstermacher esq@gmail.com>
Davidjas <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com> Bcamp <bcamp@htts.com> Fbi Fwra <fbi_fwra@fbi.gov>
Dshallcross <dshallcross@attorneygeneral.gov> Jlobach <jlobach@barley.com>

jane going home

gelsinger,

You never responded to my email of November 5 and my other emails like it as to why
Mother has not been allowed to go home by pam blumer to see her loved possessions.
Mother was NEVER accused of having any mental or behavior problem that would cause her
to be a danger to herself or others.

The cost of that pig pen is about $90,000 a year compared to the court accepted cost
of my mother living at home is only $16,500 a year. According to camp, Mother's daughter
thinks Mother's tiny, locked in pig pen until death is fine to the daughter. It has always been
clear WHO really loves their Mother and has always wanted the best for her, compared to
who has hated her Mother all of her life and had plotted for a long time to “own” her
Mother and take total control of her Mother's assets for herself.

Would you want to go from your home to a very tiny room, locked in, not aliowed
outside or enjoy society, kept in solitary confinement, in a sensory deprived environment
until you die? How is THAT absolute confinement helping Jane's physical and mental
abilities to either stay the same or get better?

When is your client going to obey the law and do what Jane wants, instead of what the
the Racket wants for their own financial benefit at the expense to Mother's life and
wellbeing?

Rev. Arthur herring tH

Sent with Tutanota; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Fri, Nov 10, 2023 « 09:07

tomiinher1925@tutanota.com
10; tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 2 & ) @ Fri. Nov 10, 2023 - 09:07

From
tomlinker1925@tutanota.com

To
Jlobach <jlobach@barley.com>

Cc
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>

meeting

Mr. lobach,

You have not replied to my email about meeting to discuss the extremely serious,
barbaric and inhumane conditions my 98.5 year old mother has to endure for the past 2
years, mostly under the ownership of your client and her many non appointed lawyers,
including her husband.

You will make money from our meet and help a 98.5 year old person. What could be
better?

Rev. arthur herring {li

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:

https:.//tuta.com
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com “f Tue, Dec 19, 2023 » 09:00
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com & Tue, Dec 19, 2023 + 09:00
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com < Sun, Nov 12, 2023 « 11:25

tormlinher1925@tutanota.com A
to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 5 = #@ Sun, Nov 12, 2023 - 11:25

From )
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>

e
Pblumer <pblumer@hotmail.com> Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutancta.com> Jlobach <jlobach@bariey.com>
Rfenstermacher Esq <rfenstermacher.esq@gmail.com> Davidjas <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com>

jane's food

Gelsinger,

Since Mother has no food allergies {never did), no diet restrictions (never did) and it
was proven | never caused anything that made her legs swollen, as has been claimed by
biumer, logie and others have accused me of since January 2022, then why can't we have
lunch together again? Mother has obviously lost weight and that is dangerous if she should
get sick and not be able to eat. Loss of weight will cause her resistance to be extremely low
and her condition will be deadly.

| proved it wasn't my food because | was the only one who called the paramedics
because of her swollen legs in November 2021, one month after Mother was dumped
there. The day after | saw her legs swollen, the staff would not take her to the hospital for
possible blood clots which could kill her. | have also been the only one who has constantly
complained to you and others owning mother that the staff usually do not put her
compression socks on her, which is what the nursing home house doctor had demanded.

If I am not allowed to have lunches with her, | demand to know exactly why not, not
your usuall vague, non specific response.
Rev. Arthur herring 11

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com 5 ¢ Thu, Nov 23, 2023 - 09:52
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Gelsinger, Thad M.

Gelsinger, Thad M. <TGelsinger@barley.com>
to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom v &% Mon, Nov 13, 2023 » 13:42

Jane Herring

Mr. Herring:

In advance of your visit with your Mother this week, we wanted to let you know that she
had a recent fall while walking at Manatawny Manor. She was wearing shoes and had her
cane. She was immediately seen by medical professionals, evaluated, and released back to
Manatawny Manor. No injuries beyond some bruising, from which she is healing, were
found. No further treatment is being recommended but we wanted to make you aware
prior to your visit.

Thad

Thad M. Gelsinger, Esquire

2755 Century Blvd

Wyomissing, PA 19610

T: 610-370-8126 | x1236 | F: 610-372-8671
Bio | Linkedlu

Barley Snyder

PRACTICE EXCELLENCE® BARLEY.COM

Please update your records to reflect my new firm name and contact information. Thank you!

INFORMATION COMFAINED IN THIS EMAIL TRANSMISSION {5 PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL IF YOUS ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT OF THIS EMAIL, DT NOT READ, DISTRIBUTE QR REPRODUCE

THIS TRANSMISSION [INCLUDING ANY ATTACHMENTS}. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS EMAIL IN ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NDTIFY THE SENDER BY TELEPHONE OR EMAIL REPLY.

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com -§ Mon, Nov 13, 2023 - 15:00
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Gelsinger, Thad M. {l #m Mon, Nov 13, 2023 . 13:42
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com _ <7 Mon, Nov 13, 2023 » 15:00
tomiinher1925@tutanocta.com § “ Mon, Nov 13, 2023 - 15:30

tomitinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinhert925@tutanota.com + 3 ~ &8 Mon, Nov 13, 2023 - 15:30

From
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Gelsinger, Thad M. <TGelsinger@barley.com>

Cec
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanata.com> Hobach <jlobach@barley.com>
Rfenstermacher Esq <rfenstermacher.esq@gmail.com>

Re: Jane Herring

gelsinger,

When did this happen and WHY wasn't | immediately informed? Did she hit her head?
Even if nobody saw her fall, why didn't they take her to the hospital for a MRI in case she hit
her head? if she has all of those bruises, then she must have fallen hard. and probabbly hit
her head.

Your overdrugging of her and no exercise for the past 2 years because she has been a
prisoner in her tiny section, locked in and no physical or mental activity are the reasons. |
saw the last 2 visits she was unsteady and needed at least 2 people to hold her up. The
floors are always waxed and slippery and she fell several times last year because of that. |
bought her several pairs of no slip socks in February last year after she fell the first time. She
never has them on when | visit. She also almost never has the compression socks on when |
visit that the the house doctor said she had to have on. What does the staff do besides
making up lies for you, jaskowiak and the Racket's benefit about me instead of taking care
of their residents? When are you guardian vultures and lawyers going to care for my mother
instead of just taking her money for doing nothing? You constantly refuse to reply to my
emails of importance to my mother's life, health and happiness.

hitps:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/NQSHIO---9/NiSNFBI-R-87mail 112
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If she was at home, as | have been trying to do for her for the past 2 years, doing
physical activity and living free and happy, those falls and heaith decline would not have
happened. But, to the Racket, she is only a bank account and using me to blame for your
gross incompetence and wasteful lawyer fees.

You, your client and the rest of the Racket's barbaric and inhumane treatment of my
Mother is sick and disgusting. Read the law and see how you and the Racket's treatment of
Mother compére to that law.

No thanksgiving again and no Christmas again with Mother at 98 this year, just like last
year? Really?

You still have refused to answer my recent emails of why Mother and | cannot have
lunches again with each other since Mother never had any food allergies, no diet
restrictions and | proved her legs were swollen November 2021 because | called the
paramedics because | thought it was a blood clot and it was only one month after she was
dumped there. it had nothing to do with the fresh food | brought her for meals as the
Racket has been accusing me of for 2 years.

Rev. Arthur herring Hi

Nov 13, 2023, 13:42 by TGelsinger@barley.com:

LS

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com @ 7 Tue Dec19, 2023 - 08:55

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com @ @ Tue Dec 19, 2023 - 08:55
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i 7 Tue Nov 14, 2023 - 12:02

tormlinher1925@tutanota.com _
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 6 = @i Tue, Nov 14, 2023 - 12:02

From
tomlinher1925@tutancta.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Cc

Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Jlobach <jlobach@barley.com>

Ronald Fenstermacher <rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com> Davidjas <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com>
Bcamp <bcamp@htts.com> Pblumer <pblumer@hotmail.com>

funches with jane

gelsinger, blumer,

Why dont't you respond to my emails? That is your job and you being paid a lot of
money from my mother to do so.

Since mother has never had any diet restrictions, no food allergies, it has been provén
my food we ate only 3 times a week never caused her legs to swell while she got 20 meals
there, she had no food from me since September of 2022, the staff basically never put her
special socks on as they were told to do by the house doctor, basically no type of physical
activity for 2 years (which explains why she fell yesterday along with her being drugged),
why can't we have lunch together again?

Have you told the monitor to type her fake notes so they can be read? If not, why not?
| have sent you and kessler (director of the place) many emails that she needs a full size
table in her room, not that tiny one on wheels, so she can look at things.

Will | have Thanksgiving with her and Christmas? Last year blumer and the Racket
refused that simple and religious request for Mother. Why?

Is THIS what you and the Racket call a guardianship? Not according to Title 20,
section 5521.

The Racket's inhumane and barbaric treatment of my 98 year old Mother for the past
2 years is sick and disgusting since the guardianship has been only for the money of
Mother, definitly NOT for her health, welifare and happiness. | have sent Lobach many
emails of how you, pam and bifl blumer and those other lawyers draining my Mother's
money are ignoring the health, welifare and happiness of my Mother. It seems he has no
problems of financial exploitation of the elderly and elder abuse also.

hitps:/fapp.tuta.com/mailtNQSH O ~-8/NjDmB8C-—9 7mail 1/2
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tomiinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutancta.com + 5 & i@ Sat, Nov 18, 2023 - 14:15

From
tomlinher1925@tutancta.com

To .
Gelsinger, Thad M. <TGelsinger@barley.com>

Cc
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Phlumer <pblumer@hotmail.com> Jlobach <jlobach@barley.com>
Bcamp <bcamp@htts.com> Ronald Fenstermacher <rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com>

RE: Herring - Supervisor Notes

gelsinger,

Just like before, basically just lies by your paid liars and them ommitting almost all of
the information that really happened. But, your paid liars have done what you and jaskowiak
told them to do: write as many lies as possible and deny me the ability to prove what was
really said or done in those meetings.

To review the facts, since when did the purpose of those paid liars by
you/blumer/jaskowiak go from ONLY making sure | do not "agitate” my mother and if | did,
they could teli me to leave to now where those paid liars INTERFERE with those visits,
including going through all of the items | bring mother, constantly sticking her cell phone in
our faces to take pictures, sitting 3 feet from us and harassing us instead of across the
room, standing next to mother and me when we talk, etc? My mother was constantly asking
me why did she have to be there and she could not tell me what she wanted because the
person was in the room. The first amendment protects freedom of speech and mother and |
cannot have it when we cannot discuss out private thoughts that Mother wants to tell me.
There is no court order that says that person has any purpose other than if | make my
mother "agitated”, they could tell me to leave. As you recall, the spying was started by logie
in about january 2022 by him telling the staff to fisten in on our phone calls, when | called
mother twice a day, and listening at the door when we had lunch together to forcing us to
eat lunch in the TV room with the staff watching us a few feet away and again their orders
were to tell me to leave if | "agitated” mother to the paid liars of brandi and now this one.
NONE of those times did my mother ever tell me to leave or refuse my visits or refuse my
phone calls. At NO time did you or jaskowaik ever bring in one of those “staff" to say | did
and NONE of times did any of the "staff" put such accusations in their reports. At NO time
did any of you ever ask my Mother if | did. Why? Why wouldn't Mother be pissed at being
forced to live where and how she has been for the past 2 years and really does not know
mast of what the shisters, guardians, so-called "care manage" klock (who has a long history

hitps://app.tuta.com/mail/NQSIO-—aMN;jY r6pf-F-9mail 2/4
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of stealing and over-drugging her victims, have been doing to her and her finances. Why
would anyone think she would be happy going from a 3 bedoom, 3 bathroom house in a
gated community and free to live everyday as she wants to only be a animal in a cage?

| also have proved that Mother's legs became swollen by still unknown reascns and
my food had NOTHING to do with it because | was the one who called the paramedics the
day after the staff refused to do so and Mother had only been there for one month. As per
Mother's "agit'ﬂation", weilheimer and the Racket is the ONLY reason why my Mother is
pissed that for 2 years she has been forced to live in solitary confinement, in a sensory
deprived environment, not allowed outside into society, not allowed to go home to see and
be with her loved possessions. The Racket's own picked liar, ledakis, even said she can live
at home and with me having been there for 1.5 years, everything was fine. Plus, PA, by law
demands the least restrictive way for a person to live before guardianship. Ask jaskowiak
since he was on the panel on guardianship in October 2019. | have the video where he
brags that he uses contempt of court to get his way and to put people in court and to make
money, all of which he did to me because | revealed the scam of the Racket on my news
website.

How pathetic and chilish that she cannot referr to me by my first name or title as
Reverand but continues to use that name of adult son. Who told her to do that. Would she
care if | use a name for her that she make not like or the previous paid liar? Is she able to
type? Why have you never told her or brandi to type their notes so people can read them
and they are for legal purposes. Where did you find her and what are her qualifications to
listen accurately, take notes accurately, make quotes accurately and continue to listen, etc?

Is this the type of people you are to do this to a 98 year old woman just because she
has money and a house?. Do your wives and children know that their daddy and husband
are failures as lawyers and have to steal from old people just to make money while forcing
those victims to live in low rated nursing homes and as a mouse in cage?

Rev. Arthur herring lil

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com

Nov 16, 2023, 08:53 by TGelsinger@barley.com:
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i <F Sun, Nov 19, 2023 - 14:01

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: temlinher1925@tutanota.com + 3 ¥ ' @ Sun, Nov 19, 2023 » 14:01

jane herring

Blumer,

Since you have been appointed as guardian of person on my Mother, there have been
many, many problems that have happened because of your control and my Mother is
suffering, physically, mentally and financially because of them. You, “care manager" klock
(who has a well known history of stealing and over drugging her victims) and along with
your many lawyers you hired including your husband, were never appointed by the court
and fenstermacher have totally ignored the physical, mental, happiness, safety and financial
welfare welfare of my Mother at her advanced and extremely delicate age of 98.5. There is
no excuse for that. My Mother is not a bank account so you and others can steal from it and
have a higher life style that you and they have now at her expense and happiness.

| read your notes from may 2022 to may 2023 and was shocked and disgusted at how
much my Mother has suffered physically, mentally and her happiness because of your and
the others "ownership” of her since may 2022 and by all of those people you hired without
any legal justification. You run a business and any people or other expenses you incur come
from the profits of your business, NOT added on to your invoices. Those expenses also
include fake billing hours by lawyers and klock as part of the guardianship scam on my
Mother, which follows the playbook nationwide in theses type of guardianship scams.

I going to expose the 2 lies that the Racket has been using to create a evil and sinister
image of me, which started with logie. First, | proved my food NEVER caused Mother's legs
to be swollen. | was the one who called the paramedics in November 2021, only a month
after she was dumped there by logie and jsh because the staff refused to take mother to the
hospital for possible blood clots that could kill her. You were well aware Mother never had
or has any food allergies and there are no diet restrictions on the food she can eat, but you
and others have continued to use that lie only to do what is also done nationwide by
corrupt guardians: divert the incompetence and corruption of those guardians and make
the loved ones look like they are the problem only to keep the victim away from their loved
ones. Just like you, logie, jaskowiak and other lawyers have done to me for the past 2 years
because | have been exposing the guardianship scam on my mother and the massive
looting of her money.

https:/fapp tuta.com/mail/NJpICVZ-—I/NicxOtE-—97mail
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The other lie the Racket has been using against me for 2 years is that | cause Mother
to be "agitated”. How hard is it to accept that a then 96 year old person, with no medical,
physical, financial or any other type of probilems, was still driving her car safely, her primary
doctor of 21 years and other professionals mother dealt with every year were NEVER called
in to testify by jaskowiak to prove mother did not need any guardianship, is suddenly
kidnapped from her home of 21 years and her much loved possessions, crying and
screaming that she did not want to go, ,starved and tortured for 2 weeks at jsh's house,
collapsed, had to be taken to the hospital and confined to bed for 6 weeks, underwent
painfull medical tests, got covid where she could have died and then dumped into a tiny
section since then, kept in solitary confinement, in a sensory deprived environment, kept
with people with mental and behavior problems and not allowed to go home or anywhere
as freedom? The fact was, jaskowiak never defended her or protected Mother because he
and the Racket WANTED Mother to be guardianized for her vast finanial wealth and assets.
Who wouldn't be angry and disgusted being held and treated that way? How can you or
anyone else think such a pathetic lie of me causing Mother to be "agitated” had any merit?

[ see in your notes of may 2022 to may 2023, the many times you contact my sister,

but never me. | am not surprised because she was the one that gave you the gold prize of
my Mother's vast assets, her expensive house and you and the others have her as part of
your Racket. You should contact Dr. Kuhar, my mother's primary doctor for 21 years. She will
tell you, as she had told my mother and myself several times, my suister has a "personality
disorder" (kuhar's words). My sister has made up and created many, many lies about my
mother and me for the past 10 years after my father died just to try her many attempts to
do what she finally got now: Mother in a sleazy nursing home until death. Jsh also wanted
total control and ownership of my Mother's assets and house that she worked with
fenstermacher to get, but | stopped all of those attempts. Why would you want to deal with
her after what she and logie did to my mother: dragging her away crying and screaming she
did not want to go, while she/logie had 2 cops holding me on the porch as part of their
plan, 2 weeks in jsh's home of starving her and keeping her as a prisoner, refusing to let her
leave, refusing her to see me or talk to me, finally Mother had to be taken to the hospital,
unconcious, by ambulance, confined to bed for 6 weeks, treated for starvation, got covid
where she could have died, daily needles in the stomach to prevent blood clots (42 times),
daily blood tests {42 times) where her arms were black and blue and then dumped into a
low rated nursing home where she got covid again where she could have died, got
influenza where she could have died, has fallen several times where she could have a
concussion or broken hip or bones, her glasses shattered where the glass couid have gone
into her eyes, various medications she is on now that | have always been refused to know
what they are, medications that she was never on in her life? From what | heard those

medications are for depression and/or agitation because she does not want to be there and
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has NO reason to be there. It is also a fact that at no time did you/lawyers ever bring in any
reports by the “staff” or bring them in to testity about you and the Racket have claimed they
said about my words or actions causing mother to be "agitated”. Here say is NOT evidence.
Your husband and your many lawyers know that, but continue to use it against me.

Based on 16 hour days {8 hours for sleeping) | could have spent with my mother, since
August 25 2021 when she was kidnapped to November 1 2023, out of a possible 13,620
hours mother and | could have been with each other, weilheimer, jaskowaik and you have
only allowed 217 hours. As a mother, would you be "agitated" at 96 and later if you could
not be with YOUR child? | have seen constantly in the monitor's reports, they never say how
mother constantly tells me she loves me, wants to be with me and wants to go back to the
home and life she had before jsh started the nightmare on her.

As per the many, many lies that both paid spies, hired by you, have said in their
reports, | am not surprised that the Racket refuses to allow me to use a cell phone to prove |
and my Mother did not say or do the things your paid liars claim in their reports. Is it
beyond their abilities to type their reports so they look like they are professionals and their
reports are being used for legal purposes?

The problem continues to be that you and the others either ignore problems
knowing | will demand they be fixed or create problems knowing i will demand they be
fixed. At both times, more wasteful and made up billing hours for you and the others bank
accounts. But, you and others in the Racket attack me only to push the blame off of
themselves.

When will you and the Racket realize how much mother loves me, have been
extremely close all of our lives and counts on me for her happiness and welfare? | am not
the problem. You, guardians, lawyers, klock, jaskowiak, jsh and where and how she has been
forced to stay and live living are the problems.

| have a list of questions | want you to answer.

1. Since you are in charge of where mother lives and ledakis said she could live at home
and with me there everything was fine, why do you refuse to put her back home to
enjoy her time there? About 39% of the people that die from covid, die in nursing
homes. How many more times will you let her get covid, influenza and fall where she
could have a concussion and broken bones? How is THAT being any type of guardian?

2. How much longer will you continue your failed "experiment” of trying to prove |
“agitate” my mother? Facts above have proven it has been logie, you and the Racket
that has made her greatly upset and causing her physical and cognitive regression
because of the way you/Racket have caged her for 2 years in solitary confinement,
denied her a phone, visits from friends, letters, going home to live like she used to:
happy and free?
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3.
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11.
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For the past 3 years, | have been trying to get a table, at least a card table size, in her
room so she can look at things as a normal person does, instead ot on the fioor. That
tiny thin on wheels is NOT a table.

. Why do you/Racket refuse to put mother into a much nicer, much bigger and much

cheaper place to live, IF not her home, where she can have some of her furniture and
loved possessions. | constantly have found those places, but you/fenstermacher and
the rest of the Racket refuse them. Why?

. When did you give yourself a pay raise and why from $100 an hour when we hired you

to $125 an hour now?

. When did the rules change for monitors from simply listening at the door when

mother and | ate lunch, listening on the phone wnen we talked, to sitting near us in
the TV room and could tell me to leave if | got mother "agitated", to having a paid liar
sit near us and could tell me to leave if | got my mother “agitated” to now mary ellen
who Is not sitting a few feet away, interupting us when we talk, constantly taking
pictures as she walks around us, going through the things | give her now and by the
staff when [ used to drop things off to Mother when | could not see her and listening
to our private conversations where my mother gets upset at her for trying to listen to
our conversations and mother's private thoughts to me? During the recent visit,
mother called the monitor a bitch and mother turned her chair around so she would
not have to look at her. A simple cell phone would prove what was said, for free and
NOT agitate Mother. Aren't you trying to avoid Mother being agitated?

. Your comments in your notes that mother had too many flowers and plants in her

room. so what? Flowers make her room look pretty and she likes them. As per the
poinsettas thar your paid liar talks about and claimed | was arguing, that is a lie. The
nurse said those plants | gave mother the other day are not allowed because they
could be poisonous if eaten. | have given them to mother every year, along with a
small christmas tree. Nobody ever said not to. Was that staff that incompetent for 2
years?

. For the record, basically everything you said about me in you 1 year diary was not true

or incompete just to make me ook bad, just what the Racket has constantly done as a
excuse to reduce then cancel my visits, just as jaskowiak has wanted all along for
exposing the Racket's scam on Mother and others.

. You never mentioned jaskowiaks visit to mother in may or so in 2022. It never

happened?

Monitor had been sitting across the room so there is no way she could have heard us
talking and what we said so any quotes she gives have been lies.

When will | get the copies of the medical records at the pig pen and the hospital
where she was for 6 weeks? Why have you been denying them to me?

htips:fapp tuta.com/mail/NJp| CVZ—-9/NjcxOtE—-87mail
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No mention of how much, how long and her crying when she meets me is NOT in the
monitor's reports? Why.
since on a zoom call back in february 2023, brandi said all of our visits were loving and
happy, why are these paid spy visits keep going on? When will those fake experiments
end?
Why are you spending so much time with jsh and billing mother for them?
You and the Racket have tried to make me look bad, but why has the Racket, including
you, refuse to care how my sister starved her and tortured my motherdid to her
mother for 2 weeks that put her into the hospital for 6 weeks?
I saw in your notes that mother threw jsh out at least twice. It was because my mother
remembers how her daughter kidanpped her and put her in that pig pen instead of
mother being at home and the disgusting life mother has been forced to live for 2
years in a prison.
You said in your diary on novemebr 23 2022, that mother fell but arthur was propting
her. Explain why you said that.
In your diary of april 6 2023, klock says mother looks haggard. Why should mother
care since she knows she is locked in a prison for 2 years and nobody else cares what
she looks like, especially since she has not been going to the hairdresser every week
like she used to and wearing other people's clothes because they are all washed
together? Mother has been reduced by you, jsh and the Racket to be a bag fady.
Where is her shopping cart?
Mother has fallen severai times, but not how you said. The floors are always waxed
and that is how she falls, plus because of extreme lack of exercise. | bought her no slip
socks last year when she fwil the first time. Why didn't you do that, but you say you
only see her once a month for a short time and you do not know and/or do not care
how one of your victims is doing and needs.
Why are you, jsh, racket so concerned with any letters, cards, who calls her (including
ministers, long time friends, etc) that are in the things | give mother at visits. Do you
and the Racket (including jsh) REALLY think what has been done to mother and how
she has been forced to live does not piss her off every day and night. As you know,
you refused to come to Mother's large house to see how she has been living. That is
extremely important to how you own a person. If you do not understand that, you are
in the wrong crime.
s it really rocket science to you and others that mother is sad and/or mad when | have
to leave? She knows at her age, she may die and neve see me again. Are you that
cold? The answer has been always yes.
Why have you denied cherished valued holidays for the past 2 years of Christmas,
Mothers and my birthdays, Mother's Day, Easter, Good Friday, Valentine's Day,
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Thanksgiving? Are you trying to say Mother missing those cherished days and having
special meals and restaurants for dinner does not cause mother to be sad, mad and
"agitated"?

23. Why can't mother and | have lunches together like we did for months. As | said in my
recent petition, either prove | am a danger or menace to mother or stop the slander
and character assasination and using those lies to deny mother and me normal,
everyday activities and time away from that place, just like weilheimer did for jsh. If
anyone, it should be jsh who has mental disorders and what she did to mother who
must be watched closely.

YOU and only you decide the conditions for Mother, including where she lives and
how she lives, not the court. They only decide based on what you tell them. Stop your
barbaric and inhumanr conditions on Mother and me . Let her go home to be with her
loved possessions and her previous very happy and tree lite. You are stili getting her money.
| will not give up helping and protecting my Mother, ever. The Racket better accept that.

Rev. Arthur herring il

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com U “*F Tue Decs, 2023 - 08:47

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com 1 @@ Tue, DecS, 2023 « 08:47
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Gelsinger, Thad M.

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomfinher1325@tutanota.com
to: temlinhert925@tutanota.com + 3 =

From
tomlinher1925@tutansta.com

To
Pblumer <pblumer@hotmail com>

Ce

tomlinhert925@iutanota.com - Tuta Mail: Login & Sign up for free

< Thu, Oct 5, 2023 + 09:29

& Thu, Oct S, 2023 - 09:29

i) @@ Thu, Oct5, 2023 + 16:48

@ <7 Fri, Oct6, 2023 - 10:19

i @ Fri, Oct 6, 2023 « 10:19

i <F Sun, Oct8, 2023 - 09:25

§ ®® Sun, Oct 8, 2023 - 09:25

<¢ Mon, Nov 20, 2023 « 11:49

& Mon, Nov 20, 2023 - 11:49

Tomlinher1925 <tomiinher1925@tutanota.com> Ronald Fenstermacher <rfenstermacher@fenstermacherfaw.com>

Davidjas <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com>

FWD: table

biumer,

Answering questions that involve my mother and also your “client” are part of your

“iob". Does she have a table in her room yet, since for some unknown reason and never

https:/fapp.tuta.com/maii/NQSHIC-—8/NjhcobR--~87mail

12



1/18/25, 12:21 PM tomiinher1925@Uitanota.com - Tuta Mail: Login & Sign up for free
answered by you | am not allowed in there and not even allowed to walk her down the hall
to her room so | do not know if she ever got one. . Your barbaric and inhumane rules on her
and me are just some of the things that "agitate” her and are not justified in any way, along
with your paid liar listening on top of us now, Mother not allowed to do the things she used
to do, etc. Why?

Don't you think mother, at 98.5 years old, deserves a table in her room after 2 years,
especially with all of the money you, your husband and all of the other lawyers, "care
manager", etc, are taking from her?

Rev. arthur herring lii

Date: Oct 5, 2023, 09:29

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To: pblumer@hotmail.com

Cc: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com, tgelsinger@barley.com,
MKessler@manatawnymanorpa.com

Subject: table

LI
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com «f Mon, Jul 17, 2023 - 09:18
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com _ & Mon, Jul 17, 2023 - 09:18
tomlinheri925@tutanota.com <“f Mon, Nov 20, 2023 - 11:52

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutancta.com + 2 » ## Mon, Nov 20, 2023 - 11:52

From
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Ce
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Pblumer <pblumer@hotmail com>

blumer business name

gelsinger,

You still have not replied. Why? How is it classified: sole propiership, corporation, etc?
When did she start her business of guardianship? Very simple questions, nothing to be
scared about.

Rev. Arthur herring lil

Date: Jul 17, 2023, 09:18

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
To: tgelsinger@barley.com

Subject: blumer

L]
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <“7 Mon, Nov 20, 2023 - 09:07

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 1~ ' i@ Mon, Nov 20, 2023 - 09:07

table

blumer,

| checked with kay peterson and she said | can bring a table down for my mother’s
room so my mother does not have to put things on the floor after 2 years of not having a
regular table, not that tiny thing on wheeels that is there now. With that table, she can look
at the items | bring her like a human being does, not like a dog faying on the floor.
Rev. arthur herring lil
Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emais:

https://tuta.com
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com B &a Tue Jan 31,2023 - 08:54
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com _ < Wed, Jun 7, 2023 « 13:51
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com #8 Wed, Jun 7, 2023 « 13:51
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com «f Mon, Nov 20, 2023 - 12:08

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 5 - i Mon, Nov 20, 2023 - 12:08

From
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Cc
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Pblumer <pblumer@hotmail.com> Wblumer <wblumer@barley.com>
Ronald Fenstermacher <rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com> Davidjas <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com>

FWD: Re: Changes to visitation for Jane Herring

gelsinger,

Remember this? | saw in your clients notes from may 2022 to may 2023 she refused to
put in those facts. | wonder why? Corruption, elder abuse and elder neglect. A year later,
your client still has refused to change her barbaric and inhumane ways and treatment to my
98.5 year old mother and me. But, Mother's money just keeps rolling in to the Racket.

Rev. Arthur herring il

Date: Sep 19, 2022, 16:31

From: vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERJRPC985.onmicrosoft.com
To: WBlumer@barley.com

Cc: pblumer@hotmail.com

Subject: Re: Changes to visitation for Jane Herring
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i *7 Tue Nowv 14, 2023 - 12:02
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com _ 0 & Tue Nov 14, 2023 + 12:02
tomilinher1925@tutancta.com @ “F Thu, Nov 23, 2023 - 09:47

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 3 - B Thu, Nov 23, 2023 » 09:47

From
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@bariey.com:>

¢
Tomlinher1925 <temlinher1925@tutanota.com> Davidjas <davidjas@davidjasiaw.com>
Rfenstermacher Esq <rfenstermacher.esq@gmail.com>

lunches with jane

gelsinger,
Why do you refuse to answer my important emails about the welfare and happiness of
my 98.5 year old mother?
Why can.t we have lunch together again and why can't | be in her room or walk her
down the hall like | always did? Those “rules” are by biumer and have no basis to be.
rev. Arthur herring lli

Date: Nov 14, 2023, 12:02

From: tomlinher1925@tutancta.com

To: tgelsinger@bariey.com

Cc: tomlinher1925@tutancta.com, jlobach@barley.com,
rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com, davidjas@davidjaslaw.com, bcamp@htts.com,
pblumer@hotmail.com

Subject: lunches with jane

LI
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Sun, Nov 12, 2023 - 11:25
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com _ @ Sun, Nov 12, 2023 - 11:25
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com B ¢ Thu, Nov 23, 2023 - 03:52

tomiinher1925@tutanota.com
to; tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 4 ~ i Thu, Nov 23, 2023 - 09:52

From
tomlinher1925@tutancta.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Cc
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinheri925@tutanota.com> Ronald Fenstermacher <rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com>
Davidjas <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com> Pblumer <pblumer@hotmail.com>

jane's food

gelsinger,

When will either of you reply to my questions pertaining to my Mother's welfare and
happiness?
Rev. arthur herring I

Date: Nov 12, 2023, 11:25

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To: tgelsinger@barley.com

Cc: pblumer@hotmail.com, tomlinher1925@tutanota.com, jlobach@barley.com,
rfenstermacher.esq@gmail.com, davidjas@davidjaslaw.com

Subject: jane's food

https:/fapp.tuta.com/mailfNQSHO-—aNjwegEo—J-97mall 111
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com fi *¢ Wed, Nov 8, 2023 - 10:58
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com _ 3 &8 Wed, Nov 8, 2023 - 10:58
tomlinher1925@tutancta.com ) *F Thu, Nov 23,2023 - 09:56

tomiinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanctacom + 4 = @il Thu, Nov 23, 2023 - 09:56

From
tomlinther1925@tutanota.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Cc
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Pblumer <pblumer@hotmail.com>
Ronald Fenstermacher <rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com> Davidjas <davidjas@davidjasiaw.com>

jane going home

gelsinger,

Still no reply from you or your client. why? My Mother, her happiness and her welfare
are not important, only her money?
Rev. Arthur herring 1l

Date: Nov 8, 2023, 10:58

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To: tgelsinger@barley.com

Cc: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com, rfenstermacher.esg@gmail.com,
davidjas@davidjaslaw.com, bcamp@htts.com, fbi_fwra@fbi.gov,
dshalicross@attorneygeneral.gov, jlobach@barley.com

Subject: jane going home

hitps:fapp.tuta.com/mailfNQSHVIO-—IMNwl_Bt~--97mail
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From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Sent; Wednesday, November 29, 2023 9:15 AM

To: Tgelsinger

Ce: Tomlinher1925; Rfenstermacher Esq; Pblumer; Wblumer; Jlobach; David Jaskowiak; )
: Jfallon ' .

Subject: jane herring

Attachments: ledakis five at home.pdf; mom ah stays in house.pdf; mom title 20 s 5521.pdf; mom ah

care of me 2019.pdf; IMG_20231115_170312872 jpg; IMG_20231109_090145683.jpg

gelsinger,
No replies from you or the Racket to my previous asked questions below. Why? Mother is a
human being. Just not that important to the Racket, only her money?
Why have yowblumer/jaskowiak/fenstermacher refused to put a table in Mother's room so she
can look at things like a human being and so she does not have to put things on the floor like a
animal? It has been 2 years since she has been put in her cage by the Racket, including jsh, and
has been living in solitary confinement and in a sensory deprived environment. That very tiny
table on wheels is NOT a table of any use. Mother does not need all of those extra chairs to make
room for a card table or other of same size..
Why does the Racket refuse to put mother into a much nicer, much bigger and much cheaper place to
live? I have found many such places where Mother can live happily, but the Racket, including jsh,
has refused. Why? Does the Racket think Mother should be caged and treated like she has been for
two years, like a animal, until she dies?

Stll no reply from you or blumer as to why my Mother and I cannot have lunch again since I proved

_ my food never caused her swollen legs and she never had any diet restrictions or food allergies.

Why have we been refused to be with in her room to meet like we used to?

How much longer is your paid liar experiment going to last and what are you trying to prove since brandi
said all of the visits were loving and happy, none of the staff has ever said in court [ "agitated”

" Mother, nobody ever asked Mother if | "agitated” her and she never told me to leave in our visits
and nevr refused my many phone calls?

When did the rules change that your paid liar has gone from just sitting there and igf I "agitate” my
mother, the staff or the paid liar can tell me to leave to now where your paid liar is taking our
pictures, sitting on top of us, listening to our private conversations, going through all of the things I
am giving her to have and getting Mother so upset she calls your paid liar a Bitch and Mother
turns her chair around so she does not have to look at her?

Why does Mother’s hair look like it does not get washed and she has not gone to the hairdresser for

months?

What drugs is she on that she can no longer stand up and walk. Drugs and no exercise causes that, not

dementia.

Why do you and blumer refuse to answer my questions?

———XWhen will you start obeying-the PA law, title 20, section 55217 Mother is a human being, 98.5 years old,
not just a bank account. Mother is your boss, as the law says.

Rev. Arthur herring II1

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ) <F Fri, Dec1, 2023 « 11:34

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com _
107 tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + & ~ @@ Fri, Dec1, 2023 - 11:34

From
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@bartey.com>

Ce

Tomlinher1225 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Pblumer <pblumer@hotmail.com> Whlumer <wblumer@barley.com>
llobach <jlobach@barley.com> Davidjas <davidias@davidjaslaw.com>

Ronald Fenstermacher <rfenstermacher@fenstermacheriaw.com>

jane herring table, christmas

gelsinger,

Still no reply from you on a table for Mother. | have a card table and a chair for it. That
tiny thing on wheels in her room is NOT usable for anything. There is furniture that is not
used and can be removed for space or Mother can go home as ledakis said or to a much
bigger, much nicer and much cheaper place to live, with some of her loved possessions and
furniture.. My visit is next wednesday.

Mother has suffered mentally, physically and her happiness greatly under the
ownership of blumers since May 25 2022. She can hardly walk because of druggings and no
exercise. She has been forced to live in solitary confinement and in a sensory deprived
environment. She has no phone, not allowed visitors, no reading material, not allowed food
even though she has no diet restrictions or food allergies. She has lost weight and she
clearly has not been aliowed to go to the hairdresser for a long time. Compare that to her
picture 2 months before she was forced to be at her estranged daughter's house of horrors.

When did the “rules" change that were originally under logie that a staff person was
told to listen in on our phone calls and listen at the door when Mother and | had a visit, to
where we had to sit in the TV room and a staff person could tell me to leave if | "agitated”
mother, to your paid liar that was only allowed to do the same thing, to now Mother and |
have been forced to have your paid liar sit on top of us at the table, listening to our private
conversations to the point Mother tells me she cannot talk to me freely with her private
thoughts, writing our converations down with many lies in it, constantly interrupting us,
taking our pictures and going through everything | give Mother to read and look at?

hitps:/fapp.tuta.comimeilNQSfviO-—9/NkaDtiK--3-97maii 12
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Mother always turns her chair around so she does not have to look at her. Is THIS your
client's idea of NOT getting Mother "agitated"?
No reply from you why Mother and | cannot have lunch in her room again, why |
cannot be in her room and why | cannot walk her down the hall to say goodbye.

Also, | have asked you many times, a Thanksgiving Day visit (never happened this year)
and Christmas Day visit with Mother? It is blumer's job to keep things as normal for the
person (victim)'as they were before Mother became owned. Blumer has constantly viclated
the law title 20, section 5521. As you know, there were no visits aillowed by blumer in 2022
for my birthday, no Thanksgiving, no Christmas and in 2023, no Mother's day, no Valentines
day, no Mother's 98 year birthday, no Easter and no Good Friday. Is this your clients idea of
being a guardian by the law?

Is this your client's idea of being a guardian by her self given pay raise from $100 an
hour to now $125 an hour, plus all of her hired (non court appointed) people of lawyers
(including her husband) and a "care manager” klock, who has a long history of stealing from
her victims and over drugging her victims, that my Mother is forced to pay for? Since only
blumer was court appointed, then anyone she hires comes from the profits of her business.
There is no agreement that she can hire and/or do anything she wants and bills Mother for
it. If so by the court, | want to see it.

Rev. Arthur herring I

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https.//tuta.com
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com @i 7 Mon, Dec 4, 2023 - 20:27

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to; tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + & & Mon, Dec 4, 2023 - 20:27

From _
tomlinher1825@tutanota.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Ce

Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Jiobach <jlobach@barley.com> Pblumer <pblumer@hotmail.com>
whblumer <wblumer@barley.com> Davidjas <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com>

Ronald Fenstermacher <rfenstermacher@fenstermacheraw.com>

table, lunches, christmas

gelsinger,
Why don't you respond to my questions | have asked you several times?

1. Is mother going to get a full size table for her room so she can look at items, not that
very tiny one she has had for the past 2 years?

2. Since mother has no food allergies and no diet restrictions and it was proven | was not
the cause of her legs being swollen, why can't we have lunch together again?

3. Why can't | walk her down the hall to her room as 1 used to do?

4. Why can't | be in her room?

5. When and why did the rules change for your paid liar to where she sits next to us,
constantly takes pictures as she walks around the room, interrupts our talk, goes
through the things | bring for Mother and listens to what we are saying.?

6. Is blumer going to allow Mother and | Chrismas day together, unlike the holidays and
special days that blumer refuses to let Mother have with me? If not, why not?

7. Why does blumer refuse visits on holidays and special days as she has done since she
was guardian of person. Is tht her idea og being a guaridan?

What that person does, gets mother very upset and mad. She turns her chair
around so she does not have to look at her. Is this blumer's and the Racket's idea of NOT
"agitating” Mother, but accusing me of doing for the past 2 years.?

Rev. Arthur herring il

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:

hitos:fapp.tuta.com/maiyNQSfviO-—9/Nkr_bpQ-—-—~9?mail
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i < Sun, Nov 19, 2023 - 14:01
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com _ © @ Sun. Nov 19, 2023 - 14:01
tomlinher1925@tutancta.com ) *7 Tue, Dec 5, 2023 - 08:47

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to; tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 6 ¥ @8 Tue, Dec 5, 2023 + 08:47

jane herring

ms blumer,

Why have you refused to answer my questions about the many problems and issues
affecting my Mother that | sent you November 19 2023. It is your duty as her guardian to
answer those questions and concerns.

Rev. arthur herring il

Date: Nov 19, 2023, 14:01

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To: pblumer@hotmail.com

Cc: rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com, wblumer@barley.com
Subject: jane herring

L

https:Yapp. tuta.com/mail/NJpl CVZ—-B/Nku Tvis—3-87mall
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tomlinher1925@tutancta.com [j *F Fri. Dec 8, 2023 - 09:08

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutancta.com + 8 « % Fri, Dec 8, 2023 » 09:08

From _
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Cc

Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Ronald Fenstermacher <rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com>
Davidjas <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com> Bcamp <bcamp@htts.com>

Mark Kesster <MKessler@manatawnymanorpa.com> Polumer <pblumer@hotmail.com>

Whbiumer <wblumer@barley.com> Jlobach <jlobach@barley.com>

table for jane

Hey gelsinger,

Before you, blumer, her girlfriend bill and the rest of the gang look for another victim,
(Goodbye y'all) are you/they finally going to get a regular tabie for my Mother's room that |
have been trying to get her for 2 years? That tiny little thing on wheels that has been in
there for 2 years is useless. Blumer, jsh, jaskowiak and klock didn't know that? | have a card
table for her. You still have not responded to my emails to you about my table. Why have
you/blumer/klock/jsh/jaskowaik not put in a table in mother's room or responded to my
offer? Does my 98.5 year old Mother have to look at things on the floor like a dog? Blumer
and the gang, including jsh, have kept her in a cage like a dog for 2 years. Why?

What about meals again with Mother since she has no diet restrictions, no food
allergies and | proved my food never caused her legs to be swollen?

What about being with her on Christmas? Blumer has refused all the religious
holidays for the past 2 seasons. Is she an arthiest?

Also, for the record, | totally dispute everything your paid liar said in her recent notes.
When will you tell your paid liars, including a "brandi”, to type their notes so they are
readable, if they are going to be used in legal matters. They do know HOW to type, don't
they?

Finally, as a per deb kiock (the same one who has stolen massive amounts of money
and over drugged her victims for years according to those victims), the same one that logie
hired and blumer kept on as a so-cailed "care manager" (what ever that is), through
information, I found she has 92 other victims just in Montgomery County. Is klock a "care

https://app.tuta.com/mail/NQSHIQ-—9/NIBkb Tu-—9?mail 112
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manager” or just a typical crook coliecting bodies and their bank accounts? She has never
contacted me at all in 2 years since this guardianship scam started on Mother by jsh. . How
can a person care for someone (especially elderly) who doesn't know anything about them
without contacting a extremely close son to that Mother? They can't.

92 victims JUST in Montgomery County? How many victims does she have in total?

Rev. Arthur herring I

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Sun, Dec 17, 2023 » 23:12

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 7 & ' @@ Sun, Dec 17, 2023 » 23:12

From
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Cc

Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Ronald Fenstermacher <rfenstermacher@fenstermacherdaw.com>
Davidjas <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com> Bcamp <bcamp@htts.com> Pblumer <pblumer@hotmail.com>

Whiumer <wblumer@bariey.com> Jlobach <jlobach@barley.com>

70% deaths
https://justthenews.com/politics-policy/coronavirus/pa-forced-nursing-homes-take-covid-

patients-health-secretarys-mother

gelsinger,

Do you really think blumer deserves any money for putting a 98 year old woman in that
pig pen that has 41 active covid cases with 70% of people that die from covid die in nursing
homes in Pennsylvania? How is exposing a "client” to a slow and painful death with covid
being a “guardian” of person, especially since Mother already had covid twice and influenza
at the pig pen in just 2 years? No covid when she was at home. No falling on waxed floors
at her home, Enjoyed happiness, life and freedom at her home. Maybe if blumer gave
herself another pay raise, like she did this year, she might know better about covid and
guardianship? Really?

Blumer still hasn't put a table in Mother's room after being a "guardian” for 1.5 years.
How hard is that?

| am sure there will be another road kill waiting for the vultures of pam blumer, bilil
blumer and Barley/snyder to feed on soon.

Good riddence and don't let the door hit your ass on the way out. | am still here.

Rev. Arthur herring Il
Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com
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Gelsinger, Thad M.

Gelsinger, Thad M. <TGelsinger@barley.com>
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 3 ~ @ Mon, Dec 18, 2023 » 11:53

From
Gelsinger, Thad M. <TGelsinger@bariey.com> .

To
tomlinher1925 @tutanota.com <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com>

Ce
David Jaskowiak <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com>
rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com <rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com> Brittany Camp <BCamp@htts.com>

Update on Jane Herring

Mr. Herring:

Last week, your Mother reported that she was not feeling well to the staff at Manatawny
Manor and was taken to the hospital to be evaluated. While there, a test was done that
identified a subdural hematoma in her head. She was kept for monitoring, found to be
stable, and released back to Manatawny Manor. There is no indication of any acute trauma
and she is being followed by her medical team.

Thad

Thad M. Gelsinger, Esquire

2755 Century Blvd

Wyomissing, PA 19610

T: 610-370-8126 | x1256 | F: 610-372-8671
Bin | LinkedIn

Barley Snyder

PRACTICE EXCELLENCE®R BARLEY.COM

Please update your records to reflect my new firm name and contact information. Thank you!

https://app.tuta.com/mailiNQSWIO--—9/MNIxgAZ}--—97 mail 1/3
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Gelsinger, Thad M. [ ®W Mon, Dec 18, 2023 « 11:53
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com _ i ¢ Mon, Dec 18, 2023 « 12:51
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i *7 Mon, Dec 18, 2023 + 13:07

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to; tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 2 « #% Mon, Dec 18, 2023 « 13:07

From
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Gelsinger, Thad M. <TGelsinger@barley.com>

Ce
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Renald Fenstermacher <rfenstermacher@fenstermacherfaw.com>

Update on Jane Herring

geisinger,
Why didn't blumer or you tell me last week?

She fell because her legs are now much weaker because of lack of exercise from
BLUMER"S neglect and gross incompetence since she was appointed. As been the Racket's
rule, | do not exist. The fact is she fell several weeks ago on the waxed floors and that is why
she has the head injury. Mother has fallen several times before because of the waxed floors
and lack of exercise,. That is why | bought her the no slip socks about 1.5 years ago. When |
was there 2 weeks ago, she did not have them on or her special socks for her swollen legs.
The staff and BLUMER are NOT doing their jobs for people in their care and BLUMER is
totally incompetent as a guardian. Her visits of only once a month has never done anything
for Mother and has NEVER fixed any problems. THAT is why | keep sending the long emails
of problems that blumer?Racket keep refusing to fix.

What about the massive covid that is there? Blumer/Racket's gross incompetence and
corruption in this scam has caused my Mother mental, physical, psychological and financial
harm that is only caused by this scam. Her unhappiness at her age to be kept away from her
normal life she had, her loved home, her loved possessions, her freedom and to be with her
son at her age is only the work of barbaric and inhumane common thieves.

https:ffapp.tuta.com/mailINQSHiO-—9/NiyB8rW-B-3?mail 142
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After 2 years, still no medical alert necklace like she had or a phone to call for help if
she needed it. But, blumer/Racket dares to submit their bill to be paid. What did they ever
do for it?
Rev. Arthur herring lil

Dec 18, 2023, 11:53 by TGelsinger@barley.com:

L

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Mon, Dec 18, 2023 « 13:17

=

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com @ @& Mon, Dec 18, 2023 - 13:17
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com B *¢ Mon, Dec 18, 2023 « 13:41
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i @@ Mon, Dec 18, 2023 - 13:41
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com §§ <¢ Tue, Dec 19, 2023 - 08:39
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i @ Tue, Dec 19, 2023 - 08:39
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i <F Thu, Dec 21, 2023 - 18:33
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com {l < Thu, Dec 21, 2023 - 18:34
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i *F Thu, Dec 21,2023 - 18:36
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i “F Thu, Dec 21, 2023 - 18:37
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Gelsinger, Thad M.

fomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomiinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinhert925@tutanotacom + 1 ~

From
tomiinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Ronald Fenstermacher <rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com>

Cc
Tormlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutancta.com>

Update on Jane Herring

fenstermacher,

{ @@ Mon, Dec 18, 2023 - 11:53

& “F Mon, Dec 18, 2023 + 12:51

[t ¢ Mon, Dec 18, 2023 « 13.07

i @@ Mon, Dec18, 2023 - 13:07

i < Mon, Dec 18, 2023 + 13:17

& Mon, Dec 18, 2023 + 13:17

Did you know about this? There is NO reason why they should be paid anything. |

have kept proving the Blumer/Racket has NO interest or care to be a guardian for Mother,

only for her money. | and only | have constantly been showing all the problems that pertain

to mother at that pig pen for 2 years, but NO guardians, person and/or estate have fixed

them. Mother has suffered mentally, physically, financially and her happiness, all because of

this guardianship scam and greed by blumer/Racket.

She has fallen because of the lack of exercise and the constantly waxed floors. | gave

her no slip socks almost 2 years ago, but the staff does not make sure they are on. That is

their job.

That place has a massive covid infection of 41 people since fall of 2023. The place is

extremely unsanitary. Mother has had covid twice there and influenza once there.

hitps:/fapp futa.com/mail/NQSvIO—9/Nly8V7 Z--7-97mait
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How much more are you people going to do to harm mother and keep her in a locked )
in section for 2 years, in solitary confinement and in a sensory deprived environment? |
cannot believe she has lasted this long being deprived to five as a human being.
What have you done, since May 2022, to help and protect Mother in ANY way?
Rev. Arthur herring il

Date: Dec 18, 2023, 11:53

From: TGelsinger@barley.com

To: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Cc: davidjas@davidjaslaw.com, rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com, BCamp@htts.com

Subject: Update on Jane Herring

Mr. Herring:

Last week, your Mother reported that she was not feeling well to the staff at Manatawny
Manor and was taken to the hospital to be evaluated. While there, a test was done that
identified a subdural hematoma in her head. She was kept for monitoring, found to be
stable, and released back to Manatawny Manor. There is no indication of any acute
trauma and she is being followed by her medical team.

Thad

Thad M. Gelsinger, Esquire

2755 Century Blvd

Wryomissing, PA 19610

T: 610-370-8126 | x1256 | F: 610-372-8671
Bio | LinkedIn

Barley Sn;fder

PRACTICE EXCELLENCE® BARLEY.COM

Plcase update your records to reflcct my new firm name and contact information. Thank you!
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Gelsinger, Thad M.

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1325@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@1tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomilinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutancta.com + 2 ~

from
tornlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Cc

tomlinhert925@tutanota.com - Tuta Mail: Login & Sign up for free

{5 i@ Mon, Dec 18, 2023 - 11:53

§) ¥ Mon, Dec 18, 2023 + 12:51

& ¢ Mon, Dec 18, 2023 - 13:07

[, Ww Mon, Dec18, 2023 » 13:07

@ <¢ Mon, Dec18, 2023 « 1317

{/ #w Mon, Dec 18, 2023 - 13.17

i < Mon, Dec 18, 2023 » 13:41

i@ Mon, Dec 18, 2023 - 13:41

Tomilinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Ronald Fenstermacher <rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com>

Update on Jane Herring

gelsinger,

"Medical team"? What "medical team"? Are they the same ones who have said for 2

years it was my food that made Mother's legs swollen which | proved to be total lies? Is that

the same medical team that claim | "agitate" Mother? | also proved that was a total lie.

Her brain injury was from the massive fall she had 2 weeks ago because of the lack of

exercise and waxed fioors. | bought her no slip socks that the "medical team" does not care

if they are on or not. Was she unconcious? If so, how long? After 2 years, still no medical

hittps:/app tuta.com/mail/NQSHIO-—8/NlyDgoQ—-—~97mail
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alert necklace that she had at home and still no phone in case she needs help or falls in the
night. Why don’t YOU go see what kind of people work there in her locked in section.
Walmart would not hire them. How dare you blame me for blumer quitting when it is her
gross incompetence as being anything but a "guardian”. In fact she is only part of the
money making scam in Mother's so-called "guardianship™.

I see. Blumer/Racket/Snyder no longer getting any more of Mother's money so
blumer/Racket don't care anymore, even much less than they did before, if that is possible.
Why would | ever think blumer/you would even put a table in Mother's room after 1,5 years
that | have asked you for many times ?

What has blumer ever done for Mother's benefit and to make her happy and healthy in
1.5 years? More visits with her son? No. Visits to her home to see her home of 21 years and
her loved passessions of 98 years? No. Going out to eat with her son? No. Being with her
son on holidays, Mother's birthday and other special days? No. Doing the things she used
to do before she became a prisoner? No. More exercise in everyday life? No.

Any answers?
Rev. Arthur herring lil

Date: Dec 18, 2023, 11:53

From: TGelsinger@barley.com

To: tomiinher1925@tutanota.com

Cc: davidjas@davidjaslaw.com, rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com, BCamp@bhtts.com
Subject: Update on Jane Herring

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ) 97 Tue, Dec 19, 2023 « 08:39
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com [ @& Tue, Dec 19, 2023 - 08:39
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i 7 Thu, Dec 21, 2023 - 18:33
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Gelsinger, Thad M.

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 3 -

From
tomlinhert925@tutanota.com

To
Jiobach <jlobach@barley.com>

Cc
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutancta.com> Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>
Rfenstermacher Esq <rfenstermacher.esq@gmail.com>

jane herring injuries

https://app.tuta.com/maillNQSAMO—-—9/Nm1IVBR—97mail
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i < Mon, Dec 18, 2023 + 12:51

it *¢ Mon, Dec 18, 2023 - 13:07

[ & Mon, Dec 18, 2023 « 13:07

& ¢ Mon, Dec 18, 2023 » 13:17

i @m Mon, Dec 18, 2023 - 13:17

i < Mon, Dec 18, 2023 - 13:41

i & Mon, Dec 18, 2023 + 13:41

@ ¢ Tue, Dec19, 2023 -+ 08:39
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lobach,

Is this the type of lawyers you have there? Gelsinger waits a week until he tells me, a
70 year old son, his 98 year old Mother had a extremely serious fall and was in the hospitai?
Just like a previous fall a month ago, gelsinger waits a week to tell me. No call from
gelsinger's client pam blumer (guardian of person) on either fall.

You are the senior partner there. Business as usual for this type of disgusting conduct? It
seems so after all of the emails | have sent you about various problems your client, blumer,
her husband and gelsinger refuse to correct so a 98 year old woman can have some dignity
in life.

Rev. Arthur herring ill

Date: Dec 18, 2023, 13:41

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To: tgelsinger@barley.com

Cc: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com, rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com
Subject: Update on Jane Herring

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com & <+ Thu, Dec 21, 2023 - 18:33
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com {jj <F Thy Dec 21, 2023 - 18:34
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com @ *¢ Thu, Dec 21,2023 - 18:36
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ' i *¢ Thu, Dec 21, 2023 + 18:37
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Gelsinger, Thad M. {i @@ Mon, Nov 13, 2023 - 13:42
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com _ <f Mon, Nov 13, 2023 + 15:00
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com & * Mon, Nov 13, 2023 - 15:30
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com @B Mon, Nov 13,2023 - 15:30
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ) <F Tue, Dec 19, 2023 - 08:55

tomlinher1925@tutancta.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 3 & i@ Tue, Dec 19, 2023 + 08:55

From
tomnlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Jlobach <jlobach@barley.com>

Cc
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.coms> Ronald Fenstermacher <rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com>
Tgeisinger <tgelsinger@bariey.com>

Jane Herring fall 1113 23

Lobach,

Just like yesterday, your lawyer and his money making client does not think telling the
70 year old son that his 98 year old Mother fell who has black eyes, bump above the eye,
broke glasses. Obviously, Motherhit her head which caused her recent head injury. The last
time | was there, she did not have on the no slip socks | have bought her because the floors
are always slippery because of their waxing and she did not, as usual, have on those special
socks for her swollen legs. The staff is supposed to make sure of those things.

But, your client, blumer, who only sees her 1x a month for a few minutes claims she is
Mother's "guardian”. Blumer has done nothing for Mother's physical health or her
happiness, only lining hers, her husbands, and yours bank accounts.

What disgusting treatment and money scam on a 98 year old woman.
Rev. Arthur herring Il

hitps:/app.tuta.com/mail/NQSfvHO-—8/MNm 1 M39k—--9Pmail 1/2
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ¢ Fri, Nov 10, 2023 - 09:07
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com _ @ Fri, Nov 10, 2023 « 09:07
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com “4 Tue, Dec 19, 2023 » 09:00

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 4 = @ Tue, Dec 19, 2023 +» 09:00

From
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Jiobach <jlobach@barley.com>

e
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Ronald Fenstermacher <rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com>
Tgeisinger <tgelsinger@barley.com> Davidjas <davidjasi®davidjasiaw.com>

meeting

lobach,

As you know, you never wanted the reeting to correct problems affecting my 98 year
old mother because of you client and your lawyers.

You don't care if problems pertaining to the health, welfare and happiness of a 98 year
old woman never get corrected?
Rev. Arthur herring Ii]

Date: Nov 10, 2023, 09:07

From: tomlinhert925@tutanota.com

To: jlobach@barley.com

Cc: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com, tgelsinger@barley.com
Subject: meeting

a6

https:/iapp. futa.com/mail/NQSAMO-—9/Nm1TNSMm—-97mail
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com U & Sun, Nov 5, 2023 - 0p:34
tomlinher1 25@tutanota.com U *F Tue, Dec 19, 2023 - 09:04

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomiinher1925@tutanota.com + 3 % Tue, Dec 19, 2023 . 09:04

From
tomiinher 825@tutancta.com

To
Jlobach <jlobach@barley.com>

Cc

Tomiinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Ronald Fenstermacher <rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com>
Davidjas <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com»

jane herring

lobach,

Gelsinger never answered this email pertaining to the happiness, health and welfare
of your client's 98 year old client. Do either of them Care as long as she still has money to
her name?

Rev. Arthur herring Il

Date: Nov 5, 2023, 08:34

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To: tgeisinger@bariey.com

Cc: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com, dshailcross@attorneygeneral.gov, foi_fwra@fbi.gov,
pblumer@hotmail.com

Subject: jane herring

htips: /fapp.tutg COM/Mal/NQSIO-—o/Nm1 09Ge—87mail ’ i




Barley Snyder

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

2755 CENTURY BLVD. Thad M. Gelsinger, Esquire
WYOMISSING, PA 19610 _ Direct Dial Number: (610) 370-8126
TEL {610) 372-3500 FAX{610) 372-8671 E-rnail: tgelsinger@barley.com
WWW BARLEY COM

December 21, 2023

V14 EMall. ONLY — Rachel. deenisi@montgomerycountypa. gov

The Honorable Melissa 8. Sterling

c/o Rachel A. Deenis, Judicial Assistant

Court of Common Pleas of Montgomery County
2 East Airy Street

P.O0.Box 311

Norristown, PA 19404

RE: IN Re: Janet T. Herring, an Incapacitated Person
Montgomery County Orphans’ Court Divisien No. 2021-X2110

Dear Judge Sterling;

I am in receipt of the Court’s December 21, 2023, Order scheduling a hearing on various
outstanding matters for January 23, 2024. 1 am presently attached for a federal jury trial beginning
on January 16, 2024, and expect it to run through the date of the hearing presently scheduled in
this matter. Accordingly, I am constrained to request a continuance of the hearing in this case. I
would be available with sufficient time to prepare, the first full week of February 2024, if that is
convenient for the Court and all other involved parties. Should the Court prefer to discuss this, I
am also available for a conference call at your convenience. Your courtesy is greatly appreciated.

Very truly yours,

4 + A :
kY . o
ot ;’:d’y"{-." o

Thad M Gelsinger

TMG/1z _
ccs:  David A. Jaskowiak, Esquire — Via EMAIL davidjas@davidiasiaw.com
Brittany J. Camp, Esquire — Vis Emai BCamp@htts.com
Ronald W. Fenstermacher, Jr., Esquire — Vit EMAlL rfenstermacher.esg@gmuail.com

11306760.1
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <f Fri, Dec 22, 2023 + 10:57

tomlirher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 5 « ' w3 Fri, Dec 22, 2023 - 10:57

From
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Ce
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Ronald Fenstermacher <rfenstermacher@fenstermacheriaw.com>
Pblumer <pblumer@hotmail.com> Davidjas <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com> Jlobach <jlobach@barley.com>

monitor & notes

gelsinger,

I had to comment on the so called "notes” by your paid liar the other day and the
gross harrassment by her during my meeting with my Mother on Wednesday.

As usual, the notes were not typed or readable. Would that have been an extra charge
if they were typed? "Adult son"? Brandi started that chidish name and you think that is
professional? That note taking was started by a brandi, your first paid liar, and before her
probably the nursing home staff who also were probably paid to tell lies about the visits
with my Mother and 1. Brandi was the one who sat with us, made notes that also were
mostly lies and had very strong body odor. My Mother and | had to smell her for an hour.
So far, you have refused to disclose the qualifications of those people to listen, make
accurate notes, make accurate quotes while still listening. Only a highly skilled stenographer
can do that and | doubt they were ever trained as such.

"Mary ellen" went even farther this time then others to harrass us and make the visit
less than the happiness than it should have been for me and a soon to be 99 year old
woman. Was it in mary ellen's notes of how much my mother cries and hugs me and will not
let me go when she first sees me because of her love of me and how much she misses to be
with me all of the time like we were before this scam started for Mother's money? | doubt it.
That would show how much she cares for me and how much she looks forward to me. That
information in her reports would not be what she is paid for. As you recall, brandi said in
Zoom that all of the visits were happy and loving, so why are they continued and money
heing drained for no reason from Mother? Of course, the Racket has and continues to
refuse to let me use a cell phone to record the meeting to prove nothing was done or said
to "agitate” Mother as the Racket (past and present) has claimed for 2 years. Cell phones do

https://app.tuta.com/mail/NQSVIO--—8/NmMHEMVP—-87mail 113
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not lie, paid liars and paid psychologists, do lie for the money. Cell phones also do not get
paid money. When did the purpose change, from only concerned of me "agitating” my
Mother (which was never proven, including never asking Mother) and if | ever did telling me
to leave to where your paid liars are taking notes (extremely unreliable ones and other
notes pure lies) sitting near then next to us,, videotaping, looking through the items | give
Mother, looking for and reading private letters | give Mother to read, talking during visits,
asking questioﬁs for no purpose, sticking the phone in our faces to take pictures, making
childish remarks, pushing my mother away from me after our visit and other actions that
upset Mother greatly at almost 99 years old. Is THIS what a guardian of person and their
many lawyers and a so-called care manager(klock, who has a long history of stealing and
over drugging her victims) do for the BENEFIT of a elderly person? Really?

The massive amount of money that the Racket and the lawyers think they are owed is
laughable, if it wasn't so obvious a scam on Mother since day one. Has anyone noticed how
many emails with lobach (senior partner) name in the CC list | have included him? But,
neither he or any others have contacted me to solve the many problems and issues
affecting my Mother life, welfare and happiness. Those others include pam blumer
(guardian of person), fenstermacher (guardian of estate), jaskowiak (claiming to be Mother's
lawyer), camp (judas's lawyer) and other's in the racket have not done for the benfit of
Mother. Your and their purpose is and has been only to create massive billing hours for your
own financial enrichment, not for Mother's benefit. What a scam.

It is very interesting that the Racket has made all of those lies about me but NEVER
wanted to prove them in court, if those lies are so serious and affect Mother. | was the only
one who recently filed a petition to demand a trial for the Racket to PROVE their claims
against me, but it was jaskowiak who wanted that petition denied. As | said in my petition
title "Either shit or get off the toilet”.

What a shame that so many other elderly people have been victims of this scam
nationwide involving corrupt judges, corrupt lawyers, corrupt guardians and corrupt
psychologists.

Hey jaskowiak, how is Rebecca? No longer a client? A 80 year old woman simply got
tired of paying you tens of thousands of dollars for 3 years to see her 55 year old daughter
again after many years, but you never did anything to help her. You basicatly just took her
money, as you have been doing to my Mother and others for years, with no benefit to them.
Tell the Racket the story of Harvey Whitten and what you did to him and his nieces. For you
others, go to Facebook, look up Shenanigans in the Montgomery County court. Rebecca
fired you and got a real lawyer who cares.

Rev. Arthur herring 1!}

hitps: Happ.tuta.com/mailNQSiiO-—9/NmHEmMYP—-87mail 213
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com 9§ sat, Dec 23, 2023 - 09:22

tomhinher1925@tutanota.com _
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 2 « i Sat, Dec 23, 2023 - 09:22

deb klock

blumer, gelsinger,

What is the contact information (phone, email) for klock? She has never contacted me
and no one has ever given me her information.
Rev. Arthur herring lil

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
hitps://tuta.com

hitps://app.tuta.com/mail/NJplCVZ—9/NmM2gy1--—37mail
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com *F Tue, Dec 26, 2023 » 09:51

tomlinher19325@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com +3 ' §i# Tue, Dec 26, 2023 « 09:51

no response from you on table

biumer,

No response from you on this at all. Do you care that she can have a table to look at
things like a human at 98, instead of having them on the floor, like a dog?
Rev. Arthur herring lli

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
hitps.//tuta.com

https:Happ tuta.com/mailNJpICVZ-—8/Nmaayew—3-97mail
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com “*4 Tue, Dec 26, 2023 - 09:56

tomiinher1925@tutanota.com
1o tomlinher1925@tutanotacom +4 ¥ ' i Tue, Dec 26, 2023 - 09:56

no response from you

blumer,

Still no response from you to my very lengthly email of Novemeber 19 2023 detailing
the many problems and issues of my Mother that have not been corrected by you as
guardian.. Do you care anymore, since you knew about then that you were quitting? You are

still the guardian of my Mother until the court says you ae gone. You are obligatd to carry
out your duties to my Mother.
Rev. Arthur herring Il

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:

nttps://tuta.com

https://app.tuta.com/mailNJIplCVZ-—SNmacski—-97?mail
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <F Sat, Sep 2, 2023 « 20:38

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com “f Mon, Dec 25, 2023 + 22:08

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 2 « ## Mon, Dec 25, 2023 » 22:08

From
tomlinher1925®@tutanota.com

To
Ronald Fenstermacher <rfenstermacher@fenstermacheraw.com>

Cc
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Davidjas <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com>

covid rise in nursing homes

Date: Sep 2, 2023, 20:38
From: tomiinher1925@tutanota.com
To: rfenstermacher.esq@gmail.com

Cc: tgelsinger@barley.com, davidjas@davidjaslaw.com, pblumer@hotmail.com,
bcamp@htts.com

Subject: covid rise in nursing homes

https://themessenger.com/health/covid-surge-new-jersey-nursing-homes-assisted-living-
outbreak-mandates

How many more times ae you going to risk my Mother's life? She got covid twice and
influenza once at the nursing home.. About 39% of people that die of covid are in nursing
homes. Take her back home to be safe. She is 98.

Rev. Arthur herring Hi

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.

https:/fapp.tuta.comimail/ N QISvIO-—-9/NmZ59Dd-—--97mail 1M
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Gelsinger, Thad M. @ &a Tue Jan 2, 2024 - 15:56

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com A B <7 Wed, Jan 3, 2024 - 15:34

tamlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutancta.com + 1 = i Wed, Jan 3, 2024 + 15:34

From
tomliinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Gelsinger, Thad M. <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Bec
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com>

Re: FW: In RE: Jane T. Herring, an Incapacitated Person;
Montgomery County Orphans' Court Division, No. 2021-X2110

gelsinger,

How pathetic. There are other lawyers on this scam, including bill blumer. Why do you
have to be there? You never said anything about any delay yesterday during the hearing
and you have known about the date for over a month.

Arthur herring 1l

Sent with Tuta; enjoy secure & ad-free emails:
https://tuta.com

Jan 2, 2024, 15:56 by tgelsinger@barley.com:

LN

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com (4 *§ Wed, Jan 3, 2024 - 15:55
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Gelsinger, Thad M. i s Tue, Jan 2, 2024 - 15:56
tomiinher1925@tutanota.com A 2 ¢ Wed, Jan 3, 2024 - 15:34
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i @B Wed, Jan 3, 2024 « 15:34
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ) < Wed, Jan 3, 2024 . 15:55
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com @ +F Wed, Jan 3, 2024 « 20:47

tomiinher1325@tutanota.com
to: tomlinhert925@tutanota.com + 1 « &% Wed, Jan 3, 2024 - 20:47

From
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Gelsinger, Thad M. <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Cc
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.coms>

RE: Jane T. Herring, an Incapacitated Person; Montgomery
County Orphans' Court Division, No. 2021-X2110

gelsinger,

Do you really expect me to believe your lie? Jaskowiak pulled the same lie last week
with his documents. You still refuse to answer me about blumer putting a table in her room
after 4 months of me trying to get blumer to put one in. Blumer never thought Mother
should have a table in her room after 1.5 years? Really? At almost 99 years old, blumer
doesn't think Mother deserves a table in her cage?

Rev. Arthur herring ili

Jan 2, 2024, 15:56 by tgelsinger@barley.com:

L ]
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Gelsinger, Thad M. {l fa Tue, Jan 2, 2024 - 15:56
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com _ U 7 Wed, Jan 3, 2024 « 15:34
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com [ @ Wed, Jan 3, 2024 « 15:34
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com | ) ¢ Wed, Jan 3, 2024 . 15:55
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i ¢ Wed, Jan 3, 2024 - 20:47
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i &F Wed, Jan 3, 2024 « 20:47
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i 7 Thu, Jan 4, 2024 + 09:02

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinhert925@tutanota.com + 4 « §i Thu, Jan 4, 2024 « 09:02

From
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Gelsinger, Thad M. <tgelsinger@barley. com>

Ce
Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com> Davidjas <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com>
Ronald Fenstermacher <rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com> Bcamp <bcamp@htts.com>

RE: Jane T. Herring, an Incapacitated Person; Montgomery
County Orphans' Court Division, No. 2021-X2110

gelsinger,

You have not responded to my email yesterday about your letter dated weeks ago and
you just sent it to me yesterday.. Why does the new guardian appointment have to be
delayed because you have another case that you had known about? There are other lawyers
who have been involved in my Mother's matter, including blumer's husband, who has been

hitps:/app.tuta.com/maillNQSt0-—8/NnJm3yh—-9?mai 12
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a part of this guardianship scam on my Mather, has been billing her along with several
other lawyers.

Under the ownership and control of blumer for abut 1.5 years, Mother's physical and
cognitive health have drastically suffered and her happiness under blumer's control has
basically disappeared. For the past 4 months, | have been trying to get a table into Mother's
tiny pig pen, but, blumer/you cannot even put a table in the room of a almost 99 year old
woman. |

Is that your/blumer's idea of "guardianship"?

Arthur herring !l

Jan 2, 2024, 15:56 by tgelsinger@barley.com:

LK -
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January 4 2024

Honorable Judge Melissa Sterling
Orphans Court Judge

Montgomery County, Pennsylvania
Re: Jane Herring 2021-X2110

Dear judge Sterling,

| just received Mr. Gelsinger's letter dated December 21 2023 where he says he has another trial and the
January 23 hearing must be continued.

| totally disagree with him. There are other lawyers involved with this case, including Blumer’s husband.
January 23 is when a new guardian of person for my Mother will be determined. The current guardian, pam
Blumer has already resigned. This is a matter of great urgency to my almost 99 year old Mother who has been
treated and kept like a dog in a cage since October 2021 by first guardian Logie and then Blumer. | have been
fighting for 2 years to get my Mother home as the court appointed psychologist, Ledakis, said she could stay in
his first report. Shortly after this guardianship scam started on Mother, | started a massive news website

to expose these scams worldwide and to educate people.

My Mother has been kept in basic solitary confinement, in a sensory deprived environment since
October 2021. She has no phone, no table, kept in a locked in section with people with mental and behavior
problems, no food allowed even though she has no food allergies and no diet restrictions, no mail allowed, no
friends allowed (not even ministers), has not been allowed back to her large 3 bedroom, 3 bath paid house, in
a gated community where she has lived happy and free for 21 years to see her loved possessions and to enjoy
the life she had before this guardianship scam was started just for her money and house. i had lived at her
house for about 1.5 years and had seen her every day for dinner, for about 6 hours, after my father had died in
January 2013. | knew Mother better than anyone, including her primary doctor of 21 years. My Mother was
still driving her car safely without any tickets or accidents of over 50 years.

This guardianship was started by my now 73 year old sister who had tried many times, with the help of
her friend Ronald Fenstermacher (current guardian of estate since May 2022) to steal my Mother’s meney and
her house, valued then at about $400,000, but | always stopped those attempts. The current cost of Mother’s
tiny room is about $90,000 a year, but the court accepted cost of Mother’s home is only 516,500 a year. | had
also found many much nicer, much bigger and much cheaper places for Mother to live if she could not live at
home, but for unknown reasons and never said, the others have refused to do so. There has been NO, repeat
NO, reason why my Mother had to be kidnapped and dragged from her home by her daughter and Logie in
August 2021, forced to stay as a prisoner at my sister’s house. Mother was refused to leave, was refused to
call me and was refused to see me. The first day Mother was forced to take medication to keep her quiet.
After 2 weeks, Mother had to be taken to the hospital, unconscious, by ambulance, confined to bed for 6
weeks, treated for starvation, daily biood tests {42 times) daily needles to the stomach to prevent blood clots
{42 times) and then got covid where she could have died.

in about February 2022, judge Weilheimer removed all visit restrictions and times to my sister, but
reduced my visits to only 2x a month and 1 hour per visit {from 3 originally and uniimited phone calls). The so-
called paid “monitor” was started by Blumer in November 2022 based only on here say by blumer. Nobody has
ever put such claims by the staff or in court of claimed “agitation” by me to Mother. Nobody ever asked my
Mother if such lies were true. Why not? Did Judge weilheimer know what barbaric and inhumane treatment



my sister did to her Mother? Why did fudge Weilheimer even put any visit restrictions on? Because of those
visit restrictions which have been constantly reduced as per Jaskowiak’s demands, from September 2021 to
January 1 2024, out of a possible 14,320 hours | could have been with my Mother (16 hours per day, 8 for
sleeping) we have only been allowed 224 hours. How inhumane to a now atmost 99 year old person. | have
many written notes by my Mother of how much she loves me, wants to be with me and how much she trusts
me with her care if she ever needs it, like now. When she goes home, my father’s private bedroom and bath is
there for any care worker if she ever needs one. | can do almost every thing for her, except if she ever needs
shower or toilet assistance. | have lost over $100,000 trying to protect my Mother and to get her back home
to live again happy and free to enjoy her life. There is no reason why she has to be kept there.

There has been no proof of me ever “agitating” my Mother or causing her legs to be swollen as has been
claimed for 2 years. The allegations of cell phone use have never been proven. When 1 did bring out my cell
phone, it was when my phone rang, text messages or to see what time it was because | could only stay an
hour. For the past 2 years, Blumer has denied Mother and me to be together on birthdays, Thanksgiving,
Christmas, Valentines Day, Mother’s Day, Easter, Good friday and other special days. Blumer had no reason
for that! POW’s and people in prison for all types of crimes have more priviliges than my mother. WHY?

| have been denied a cell phone to record visits by jaskowiak, Gelsinger and court to protect myself from
lies by their “monitors”. The claim is a cell phone would violate Mother's privacy. But, they want THEIR hand
picked “monitors” {liars), to be able to write lies about me to further reduce my visits to none for exposing this
guardianship scam, They refuse to release monitor’s qualifications to do this legal work. But, a total stranger
sitting next to us, making notes, taking our pictures, listening to our private conversation is NOT viclating
Mother’s privacy and mine? Under Title 20, section 5521 and reinforced by the new law SB 506, MOTHER is
the one who decides how she wants her guardianship to be run and how the guardians must act. Nobody has
ever asked Mother what she wants and she has always been refused to come to court to speak.

My solution about this cell phone issue is extremely simple. | do not know why none of the guardians,
their lawyers, jaskowiak, Klock { “care manager” hired by logie and kept on by Blumer) or anyone has ever
mentioned it. Answer: no cell phone allowed in the room during my visit. Simple and perfect. We used to have
lunch in her room in private and phone calls during the day. Under Blumer, she made up those claims that !
“agitate” Mother and my food caused Mother’s legs to swell to cancel our lunches and phone calls as more
punishment to me for exposing the guardianship scam. | keep proving guardians, their lawyers, jaskowiak,
Klock and court are NOT doing their jobs to keep Mother healthy, happy and physically and cognitively fit.

As per proposed guardian Mahoney, | believe he will be dedicated to my Mother’s wants and needs and i
have no objection to Mr. Mahoney. Pam blumer has already resigned and it is imperative a new guardian be
appointed now. Jaskowiak claims he has someone else. But, he promoted his friend Logie, who he had used
many times and Biumer, whose husband is a friend of his and look how destructive they were to my Mothet’'s
health, wellbeing, happiness and her finances. In his acceptance letter, Mr. Mahoney strongly shows he is
dedicated to his clients wants and needs, as per PA Title 20, section 5521 and PA SB 506.

Since May 2021, | have been fighting everyday to protect and help my Mother in this scam since this
scam was started by my sister. | want my Mother to be healthy, happy and free to enjoy her life as it should
have been for the past 2 years. Mother wants to go home and put his nightmare behind her. She deserves to
have the rest of her life the way it was.

Sincerely,

Rev. Arthur Herring lil
Tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com { ¢ Sun, Jan7, 2024 - 11:48

tomlinhert925@tutanota.com _
to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 6 = & Sun, Jan7, 2024 « 11:48

From
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Te
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>

Ce

Tomlinher1925 <tomlinher1925@tutancta.com> Bcamp <bcamp@htts.com> Davidjas <davidjas@davidjastaw.com>
Ronald Fenstermacher <rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com> Pblumer <pblumer@hotmail.com>

Whlumer <wblumer@barley.com>

Judge Sterling

All,
See attached.
Rev. Arthur herring i
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To
Tgelsinger <tgelsinger@barley.com>
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Tomlinher1925 <tomlinhert925@tutancta.com> Pblumer <pblumer@hotmail.com> Whlumer <wblumer@barley.com>
Davidjas <davidjas@davidjaslaw.com> Ronald Fenstermacher <rfenstermacher@fenstermacherlaw.com>

swollen legs, no table

gelsinger,

As you and others see, | was the one who saw Mother's legs swollen within one month
after she was dumped in her pig pen and told logie. Obviously it was never my food. | was
the one who called the paramedics because the staff refused. | aiso told him about Mother
having to put trash on the floor because the basket was so small and nobody was emptying
it. | told him then she needed a regular table in her room.

Unbelievable, over 2 years later and still no table in her room. Is this what she gets with
her own “lawyer®, a "guardian” of person, a so called "care manager” and all of those
lawyers and their billing hours.

| guess no body thinks a 99 year old woman, with $2.5 million in assets, should have a
table in her room to look at things, no phone, no food she likes to eat for snacks, no son
she wants to be with.

Really?

Rev. arthur herring lii
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Reverend Arthur Herring HI
258 N, West End Bl #153
Quakertown, PA 18951

February 4, 2024
Re: Cease and Desist from false accusations and demonizing

Mr. Gelsinger,

Since this guardianship scam and fraud began on my Mother, lane Herring, in May 2021, Ms. lill Herring,
Judge Weilheimer, various guardians, their fawyers, their paid off “monitors” and you, began and have
continued a campaign of vicious fies in writings and verbal attacks on me, my good name and my established
good image. Among the various lies, by this orphan court “Mafia”, include | “agitate” my Mother and | caused
her legs to be and stay swollen because of food that | used to bring her. Those lies have been used to
demonize me, blacken my good name and tarnish my clean image as a foving and caring son to my Mother.
Those lies have been used to put me into prison twice and those lies have been used 1o drain my savings in
various ways.

This Mafia continues to refuse to reveal the qualifications of their paid liars to do what they have been
toid to do as “monitors™: make up fies about me to be used against me, mainly to reduce and drastically
restrict my visits with my Mother and her with me. The never named “staff”, of the nursing home, and their
never proven accusations involving me, have also been used to demonize me and to cause me various costly,
legal issues. But, this Mafia continues to refuse me all means to prove what | did or did not say or do in my
visits with Mother. Since the beginning of this guardianship fraud, that also has included refusing o allow
Mother to come into court to speak for herself and say what she wants, as aliowed by law. As | have made
clear many times in court, a free and rion-intrusive cell phone can be used for my protection and prove any
violations by me. The Mafia again continues to refuse such a simple and free way of solving this and many
other issues and problems | have found pertaining to Mother’s physical and mental health, her financial
weifare and most important her happiness. it is very clear the Mafia has refused cell phones because they
cannot be paid off and cannot lie for them, NOT as it claims that it would violate Mother’s privacy. The Mafia
violated her right of privacy when they dragged her away from her house to be their property and their bank
account.

Recently, | filed a petition for the Mafia to either prove their accusations or “Get off of the teilet”. But,
you demanded Judge Sterling deny my petition to be heard. As you wanted her to do, Judge Sterling denied
me my right to be heard and 1o prove my case. Every lawyer knows the basis of U.S. law is a person is innocent
until proven guilty in a court of law and a person has the right to face their accusers. The Mafia has refused to
abey U.5. law because they know they cannot prove any of their vicious lies about me and by others. Those
various lies have been used to punish me and my 99 year old mother financially and emotionally by using the
visit numbers, the length of visits and the scope of those visits as a source of barbaric and inhumane
punishment to both her and me only because i have been exposing this guardianship money scam and the
people involved from the beginning. The Mafia believes Mother is their property to use only as their “whore”,
to make them money. The Mafia has broken countiess state and federal laws pertaining to guardianship and
giving the victim the right to live where they want, how they want and deciding how the guardians and
guardianship is to be operating. Essentially, being able to live free and enjoy life as a human being in society.

The barbaric and inhumane treatment to my Mother by this “Mafia” for the past two years have
caused tremendous physical, mental and emotional stress and pain to her, to her happiness, to her medical




and mental health and to her finances. Mother is now almost 99 years old. This Mafia has been content to
force Mother, their client for over two years, to live in poverty, in 3 tiny room, locked in solitary confinement,
in a sensory deprived environment, with much less privileges than POW’s have under the Geneva Convention
and much less privileges than people in prison have for various crimes. is that the Mafia’s idea of
guardianship? _

Those lies and others by this Mafia about me in this scam have cost me a great deal of money, a house
and several years of my time spending every day trying to protect and defend my Mother from this Mafia and
to get her back home. There, she had lived happy, healthy and without any problems before the Mafia's
guardianship scam grabbed her.

Therefore, | demand that you and the others of this Mafia cease and desist all current and future use of
those lies and any others sbout me, whether verbally or in any writings by using my identity to enrich
yourselves. Since no evidence of fact has ever been presented to verify those lies against me by any members
in this Mafia, that constitutes a false narrative and Is also called liable and defamation of character. If you
refuse to do, after receiving this letter, ! will have no choice but to take further legal action.

Sincerely,

Rev. Arthur Herring llI :




